
2025-26 Board of Directors 
Board Chair: Mackenzie Strawn   Board Vice-Chair: Alisha Oliver

Board Members: Erin Cramer, Mike Wagner, Mark Henderson, Coral Ford, & Brunk Conley
Student Representatives to the Board, Rylie Worcester & Amalia Bell

Superintendent, Lee W. Loving
Director of Business & Fiscal Services, Rhonda Allen

Director of Human Resources, Danielle Blackwell
Director of Teaching & Learning, Nicole Duncan

Interim Director of Special Programs, Melissa Glover
Director of Nutrition Services, John Barnes

Director of Operations & Facilities, Dave Parsons
Superintendent/School Board Executive Assistant, Tonia Whisman

Regular Session 
Thursday, November 20, 2025 ~ 6:00 PM

NSSD District Office/Santiam Room
1155 N 3rd Ave

Stayton, OR 97383 
https://youtube.com/live/9S37kulzqj0?feature=share

1. CALL REGULAR SESSION TO ORDER
6:00 pm (times for agenda items are estimated)

2. AGENDA APPROVAL
Changes to the agenda after posting on November 14, 2025 will be acknowledged:

Revised Attachments-
6.0- WCA ROI Overview & WCA ROI NSSD (revisions provided by WCA)
12.0 - DJB-Petty Cash Accounts (prev. version did not display change)
14.0 - Annual Agenda Items Calendar D2

RECOMMENDED MOTION-AGENDA APPROVAL
I move that the Board approve the agenda as modified.
3. CONSENT AGENDA
6:05

3.1. Action: Approval of Meeting Minutes
10.16.25 minutes-DRAFT

3.2. Action: Approval of Consent Agenda
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RECOMMENDED MOTION-CONSENT AGENDA
I move that the Board approve the Consent Agenda as [presented] [modified].

4. STUDENT BUSINESS: Rylie Worcester/Amalia Bell
6:10

ASB 11.20.25 School Board Presentation

5. CITY COUNCIL LIAISON REPORTS: 
6:20
This standing agenda item is for reports from the Stayton, Sublimity and Lyons City Council Liaisons:
Stayton: David Patty
Sublimity: Tass Morrison
Lyons: Mike Wagner 
6. SPOTLIGHT: WILLAMETTE CAREER ACADEMY
6:30

WCA ROI North Santiam, revised
WCA ROI Overview, revised
NSSD Board_WCA Presentation

7. TEACHING & LEARNING REPORT: Nicole Duncan
6:45

November 2025 Teaching & Learning Board Report

7.1. Student Investment Account
7.1.1. 2024-25 SIA Annual Report
This item includes a time for public comment regarding the annual report.
7.1.2. 2025-27 Biennium SIA Grant Agreement
This item includes a time for public comment regarding the grant agreement.

RECOMMENDED MOTION-AGREEMENT APPROVAL
I move that the Board approve the Student Investment Account Grant Agreement for the 
2025-27 biennium as [presented] [modified].

7.2. At-A-Glance Profiles
24-25 NSSD At-A-Glance Profile

7.3. Progress Monitoring/STAR Reports
8. BUSINESS & FISCAL SERVICES REPORT: Rhonda Allen
7:00

Financial Board Report_Oct25
Financial Report PPT - October 2025
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9. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT: Lee W. Loving
7:10

2025-26 - Supt Board Meeting Report

10. LICENSED/CLASSIFIED UNION REPORTS: Union Reps.
7:30

11. PUBLIC COMMENT
7:35

12. RECESS
13. POLICY UPDATES/FIRST READINGS
7:55

DJB- Petty Cash Accounts - Intro by: Brunk Conley
DJB- Petty Cash Accounts 11.18.25

14. OSBA ELECTIONS
8:00

OSBA Board of Directors Position 11
Satyanarayana Chandragiri (Salem/Keizer Board Member-nominated by North Marion)
Karina Guzman Ortiz (Salem/Keizer Board Member-nominated by S/K)
OSBA Board of Directors Position 12
Alonso Oliveros (WESD Board Member-nominated by WESD)
OSBA Legislative Policy Committee Position 11
Mel Fuller (Salem/Keizer Board Member-nominated by S/K)
OSBA Legislative Policy Committee Position 12
Lisa Harnisch (Salem/Keizer Board Member-nominated by S/K)

POSSIBLE MOTION-BOARD OF DIRECTORS POSITION 11
I move that the Board [cast a yes vote] [cast a no vote] [abstain from voting] for _________________ 
OSBA Board Position 11 in the Marion Region. 

POSSIBLE MOTION-BOARD OF DIRECTORS POSITION 12
I move that the Board [cast a yes vote] [cast a no vote] [abstain from voting] for Alonso Oliveros for 
OSBA Board Position 12 in the Marion Region. 

POSSIBLE MOTION-LPC POSITION 11
I move that the Board [cast a yes vote] [cast a no vote] [abstain from voting] for Mel Fuller for OSBA 
Legislative Policy Committee Position 11 in the Marion Region. 

POSSIBLE MOTION-LPC POSITION 12
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I move that the Board [cast a yes vote] [cast a no vote] [abstain from voting] for Lisa Harnisch for 
OSBA Legislative Policy Committee Position 12 in the Marion Region. 
2025 OSBA Election Information - Marion Region Survey
BoardPosition11ChandragiriQR
BoardPosition11GuzmanOrtizQR
BoardPosition12OliverosQR
LPCPosition11FullerQR
LPCPosition12HarnischQR

15. REVISED ANNUAL AGENDA ITEMS CALENDAR
8:10

Agenda Items Annual Calendar D2 rev 11.25

16. BOARD REFLECTIONS/ANNOUNCEMENTS
8:20

17. INFORMATION ONLY
8:30

17.1. Field Trip Report:
Nov 2025 Field Trip Report

17.2. Student Enrollment:
Current enrollment is listed below. Refer to the attachment for a breakdown by grade at each 
location and totals from previous months in the school year. 

Mari-Linn: 164
Sublimity: 398
Stayton Elementary: 318
Stayton Intermediate/Middle: 451
Stayton High: 630
Locust Street Academy: 42
Stayton Virtual Academy:68
Total: 2071
Nov 2025 Enrollment Totals

17.3. Upcoming Board Events & Activities:

December 8, 2025 - Stayton Middle/High School Choir winter concert
SHS Auditorium at 7:00 pm.

December 16, 2025 - High School band winter concert
SHS Auditorium at 7:00 pm.
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December 17, 2025- Stayton Middle School band winter concert
SHS Auditorium at 7:00 pm.

December 18, 2025 -Regular Session Board Meeting  
5:15pm ~ Options Academy Building Tour
6:00 pm ~ Stayton High School Auditorium

18. ADJOURN
8:35 (estimated)

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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2025-26 Board of Directors  
Board Chair, Mackenzie Strawn    Board Vice-Chair, Alisha Oliver  

Board Members: Mike Wagner, Erin Cramer, Mark Henderson, Coral Ford & Brunk Conley  
Student Representatives to the Board, Rylie Worcester & Amalia Bell 

Superintendent, Lee W. Loving 
Director of Business & Fiscal Services, Rhonda Allen 

Director of Human Resources, Danielle Blackwell 
Director of Teaching & Learning, Nicole Duncan 

Director of Special Programs, Melissa Glover 
Director of Nutrition Services, John Barnes 

Director of Operations & Facilities, Dave Parsons 
Superintendent/School Board Executive Assistant, Tonia Whisman 

 
Access to the agenda and meeting materials can be located on the District website at  

www.nssd29j.org > Board of Directors >Agendas/Meeting Minutes 
 
 

Thursday, October 16, 2025 Regular Session  
NSSD District Office/Santiam Room, 1155 N 3rd Ave, Stayton, OR 97383 ~ 6:00 PM 

https://youtube.com/live/RfgaBKFq6Zs?feature=share 
 

MINUTES - DRAFT 
 

1. CALL REGULAR SESSION TO ORDER 
The Board Chair called the meeting to order with all members present. Student Rep. Amalia Bell was 
present and Rylie Worcester was absent due to school events. 
 

2. AGENDA APPROVAL 
Changes to the agenda after posting on October 10, 2025 were acknowledged: 
Added Attachments- 
3.1-8/29/25 Work Session minutes-DRAFT 
18.2-October 2025 Enrollment Totals VCE 
 
MOTION-AGENDA APPROVAL 
Motion that the Board approve the agenda as modified. 
Motion Made By: Mike Wagner 
Vote: 7-0, motion passed 
 

3. CONSENT AGENDA 
3.1. Action: Approval of Meeting Minutes 
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08.29.25 Work Session Minutes-DRAFT 
09.18.25 minutes-DRAFT 

3.2. Action: Approval of Consent Agenda 
MOTION-CONSENT AGENDA 
Motion that the Board approve the Consent Agenda as presented. 
Motion Made By: Brunk Conley 
Vote: 7-0, motion passed 
 

4. SPOTLIGHT: National Principal's Month 
The Board Chair shared sentiments of appreciation for the building principals in honor of National 
School Principals Month.  
 

5. STUDENT BUSINESS: Rylie Worcester/Amalia Bell 
Amalia Bell presented the monthly activities report which can be viewed at the link below.  
 Oct SHS School Board Presentation 2025-2026 
 

6. CITY COUNCIL LIAISON REPORTS:  
This standing agenda item is for reports from the Stayton, Sublimity and Lyons city 
councils. Highlights included: 
Sublimity: updates on city park projects and new housing projects and upcoming plans for holiday 
celebrations - including invitation for school float in the Christmas parade,  
Lyons: the city hosted the 5th grade class from ML for a “meet the mayor” event 
 

7. TEACHING & LEARNING REPORT: Nicole Duncan 
Teaching & Learning Board Report October 2025 
 
7.1. Division 22 Assurances Report 

Director Duncan presented the Division 22 Assurance Compliance report and noted that the district 
was compliant in all categories.    
 
2024-25 Division 22 Compliance Report - Oregon Public School Standards 
Rules at a Glance_ 2024-25 Division 22 Standards 
2025 Division 22 Standards School Board FAQ 
 
Once the presentation was complete, the meeting was open to receive public comment on the 
Division 22 compliance report. There was no public comment. 
 

8. BUSINESS & FISCAL SERVICES REPORT: Rhonda Allen 
Director Allen presented the monthly financial report. The statements include both actual revenues and 
expenditures from July 1, 2025, to September 30, 2025, and projections through June 30, 2026. The 
projected General Fund Ending Fund Balance was $2,767,005 and the Contingency and Unappropriated 
Ending Fund Balance equaled $1,420,716. The full report can be viewed at the link below. She also 
noted that the district’s auditing firm was on site to finish the 2024-25 financial audit.  
 
Board Financial Report_Sept2025 
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9. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT: Lee W. Loving 
Key points included: 

● Appreciation for good relationships the district has with the Lyons, Sublimity and Stayton city 
councils.  

● Acknowledgement of building principals for National Principal’s Month. 
● Appreciation for the hard work Director Duncan put into preparing the Division 22 Report and 

helping ensure that the district is now in 100% compliance with the standards.  
● Acknowledgement of Nutrition Dept. staff for National School Lunch Week and for the board 

members who were able to visit the schools during the week.  
● Review of the number of students who have elected to enroll in virtual charter schools since the 

board voted to pause the 3% cap (restricted NSSD students from enrolling in these schools). It 
was reported that 40 students have since enrolled but only 11 of these were previously enrolled 
in NSSD schools. The other 31 were either being homeschooled by their parents or enrolled in 
private schools.  

● Review of attendance data so far this year compared to the last two years. The data shows all 
three years to be within 2-3% of each other.  

● Review of 2025-26 of School Design Plans (formerly known as Building Goals). He emphasized 
that all goals are tied to the Results 2030 Strategic Plan and explained how schools are moving 
away from annual planning cycles to shorter, more frequent Plan-Do-Study-Act (PDSA) cycles 
(e.g., every 2, 4, or 6 weeks).  
 
He noted that all schools share the same Academic Achievement Goal (60% of students meeting 
or exceeding grade level standards in math) and Growth Goal (100% of students in all grades 
growing by one or more grade levels in reading) and that each school set a unique goal tied to 
regular attendance. The high school has an additional goal for student participation in co-
curricular activities. The data for the math and reading goals will be measured with the STAR 
assessments. He also reviewed his Supt. Goals for 2025-2026. All goals/plans can be viewed at 
the link below: 
 
 25-26 School & Supt Design Plans 
  

10. LICENSED/CLASSIFIED UNION REPORTS: Union Reps. 
There was no report from the union representatives. 
 

11. PUBLIC COMMENT 
There was no public comment.  
 

12. NSSD BOARD AWARD NOMINATIONS 
The Board considered nominations for John Rodiger and Baruch Bashan for their work in the district’s 
school buildings and gardens. In the Sept. board meeting, the Director of Facilities described the ways 
John had assisted with plumbing and lighting projects over the summer during his report. In the Oct. 
meeting, SES Principal Wendy Moore shared more details about the numerous ways John volunteers in 
her building and also how Baruch has helped transform their school garden and is doing the same at 
SIMS.  The Board unanimously agreed the awards were well-earned and planned to honor them in an 
upcoming meeting (tentatively planned for December). 
 
Motion to nominate John and Baruch Bashan for the NSSD Community Partnership Award. 
Motion Made By: Alisha Oliver 
Vote: 7-0, motion passed 
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13. POLICY UPDATES/SECOND READING 
The Board voted unanimously to approve updates to the existing policies and to add policy CEA.  
 
BCF - Advisory Committees to the Board (edits from 1st reading) 
BCF -Advisory Committees to the Board 10.16.25 
CEA - Educational Belonging Advisory Committee (proposed new) 
CEA -Educational Belonging Advisory Committee 09.18.25 
IGBHD - Program Exemptions 
IGBHD -Program Exemptions 09.18.25 
JOA - Directory Information 
JOA -Directory Information 09.18.25 
 
Motion to approve policy BCF, CEA, IGBHD, and JOA as presented. 
Motion Made By: Brunk Conley 
Vote: 7-0, motion passed 
 

14. ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION UPDATES 
Supt. Loving reviewed the updates being made to JO/IGBAB-AR1. 
JO_IGBAB-AR1- Ed Records of Students with Dis. Management 10.16.25 
 
There was a suggestion to change the title to…….. “Record/Records”. 
 

15. BOARD GOALS: Alisha Oliver 
The Board agreed to approve the updated Board Goals. They also agreed to report monthly during 
board meetings on their engagement activities so they can be recorded in the minutes. 
 
Proposed 2025-2026 Board Goals D2 
 
Motion to approve the Board Goals as presented. 
Motion Made By: Alisha Oliver 
Vote: 7-0, motion passed 
  

16. SUPERINTENDENT EVALUATION: Erin Cramer 
There was a discussion about the length of the document but they agreed to run the process for 2025-26 
and adjust as needed for future years.  
 
Proposed New NSSD Supt EvaluationTool D2 
 
Motion to approve the Superintendent Evaluation as presented.  
Motion Made By: Brunk Conley 
Vote: 7-0 
 

17. BOARD REFLECTIONS/ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Highlights included: 

● SHS soccer coach has now won over 250 games during his tenure at SHS 
 
Community/School Engagement: 

● Erin Cramer attended the city of Stayton’s new “safety commission”. He also visited the SIMS 
cafeteria for National School Lunch week. 
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● Alisha Oliver attended the SHS cheer camp for elementary students. She also visited the SES 
cafeteria. 

● Mark Henderson visited the SHS cafeteria. 
● Mike Wagner visited the ML cafeteria. 

 
18. INFORMATION ONLY 

18.1. Field Trip Report: 
Oct 2025 Field Trip Report 

18.2. Student Enrollment: 
The attachment includes a breakdown by grade at each school as well as enrollment numbers from 
previous months.  
 
Mari-Linn: 166 
Sublimity: 395 
Stayton Elementary: 317 
Stayton Intermediate/Middle: 458 
Stayton High: 637 
Locust Street Academy: 39 
Stayton Virtual Academy: 63 
Total: 2075 
Oct 2025 Enrollment Totals VCE 

18.3. Future Agenda Items: 
This document is currently being updated/revised. It will be available in the November meeting.  

18.4. Upcoming Board Events & Activities: 
Information was included in the meeting agenda. 
 

19. ADJOURN 
The Board Chair adjourned the meeting at 7:46 pm. 

 
 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
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2025
IMPACT 
SUMMARY

Certifications Earned Detail
Cosmetology

Dental Sciences

Health Services Papé Diesel Technology

Freres Manufacturing

Construction Technology

54 Professional certifications earned by 
Stayton HIgh School students at WCA

Blood Borne Pathogens
Hair Design

Certificates Earned

Certificates Available

Certificates Available
Certificates Available

Certificates Available

Students Completed
OSHA 10
AHA
Forklift
Career Connections
WorkKeys

4
4
1
4
1

Certificates Earned Students Completed

Basic Life Support
Infection Control
Narcan

1
2
1

Certificates Earned Students Completed
OSHA
AWS
Forklift
Scissor Lift

5
1
1
1

Certificates Earned Students Completed

Stop the Bleed
Basic Life Support
Blood Borne Pathogens
Narcan
Medical Chaperone
CCMA
Tuberculosis

2
3
3
3
3
3
2

Certificates Earned Students Completed
Mitchell 1
Snap-On

4
2

Certificates Earned Students Completed

willamettecareeracademy.org info@willamettecareeracedemy.org 503.370.5000willamettecareeracademy.org info@willamettecareeracedemy.org 503.370.5000

1
1

North Santiam School District

Barbering
Nail Technology
Esthetics

Dental Radiology
EFDA

Forklift

SACA - Silver
SACA - Gold
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Credits Earned at WCA by North Santiam Students

Construction

3

Papé Diesel
Technology

12

Health Services

33

Manufacturing

6

Willamette Career Academy Quick Facts

• Opened in 2021
• 47,000 Sq Ft
• 7 Programs
• 440 Student Capacity

• 19 Participating High Schools
• 88% Daily Attendance
• Half-Day Program

• Construction Trades
• Cosmetology
• Dental Sciences
• Health Services

• IT/Computer Science
• Freres Manufacturing
• Papé Diesel Technology

WCA o�ers seven diverse programs for students to explore. Each 
program provides knowledge, skills, and experience for high wage, 
high demand jobs following high school.

Programs

Willamette Career Academy Quick Facts

• Opened in 2021
• 47,000 Sq Ft
• 7 Programs
• 440 Student Capacity

• 19 Participating High Schools
• 88% Daily Attendance
• Half-Day Program

• Construction Trades
• Cosmetology
• Dental Sciences
• Health Services

• IT/Computer Science
• Freres Manufacturing
• Papé Diesel Technology

WCA o�ers seven diverse programs for students to explore. Each 
program provides knowledge, skills, and experience for high wage, 
high demand jobs following high school.

Programs

Connecting education, industry, and community 
through classroom and work-based experiences. 

Empowering students to uncover 
their best possible future.

Proudly Operated by:

1200 Lancaster Dr NE, Salem, OR 97301   503.370.5000  willamettecareeracademy.org

Willamette Career Academy Quick Facts

• Opened in 2021
• 47,000 Sq Ft
• 7 Programs
• 440 Student Capacity

• 19 Participating High Schools
• 88% Daily Attendance
• Half-Day Program

• Construction Trades
• Cosmetology
• Dental Sciences
• Health Services

• IT/Computer Science
• Freres Manufacturing
• Papé Diesel Technology

WCA o�ers seven diverse programs for students to explore. Each 
program provides knowledge, skills, and experience for high wage, 
high demand jobs following high school.

Programs

Connecting education, industry, and community 
through classroom and work-based experiences. 

Empowering students to uncover 
their best possible future.

Proudly Operated by:

1200 Lancaster Dr NE, Salem, OR 97301   503.370.5000  willamettecareeracademy.org

$9,306
Money saved by students
via free credits from WCA

54
Total credits earned

by WCA students

Certificates Earned by Program

Career Connected Learning Hours

Student Voices

Cosmetology
3

Construction Trades
14

Dental Sciences
4

Papé Diesel Technology
6

Health Services
19

Freres Manufacturing
8

Everyone at WCA has made me 
feel so welcomed. Everyone is 

very thoughtful and kind.

I feel like I have connected 
with WCA staff because they 
almost all make an effort to 

understand and connect with
the students

The wca has helped me learn a lot of professional skills and life skills 
that I will be able to use the rest of my life and it helped me get a better 

idea of what I want to do with my future

The teachers have 
helped me out a lot these 

past 2 years. Also with 
their advice and 

guidance I’ve grown as a 
person

Learning about mechanics more in 
depth was very important to me and 

knowing my school didn't offer that but
WCA did is what made me chose my 

career path

WCA has taught me how 
to work harder and how 
to take pride in my work

My favorite part of 
attending WCA was 

connecting with students 
from other schools and 

being able to do
hands on work

Career Awareness
Stage 1

Career Exploration
Stage 2

72
HOURS

55
HOURS

Career Preperation
Stage 3

68
HOURS

Career Training
Stage 4

135
HOURS

Cosmetology
68

Construction Trades
47

Dental Sciences
31

Papé Diesel Technology
58

Health Services
62

Freres Manufacturing
46

WCA Students by Program
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2025
IMPACT 
SUMMARY

Certifications Earned Detail
Cosmetology

Dental Sciences

Health Services Papé Diesel Technology

Freres Manufacturing

Construction Technology

541 Professional certifications
earned by WCA students

Hair Design
Barbering
Blood Borne Pathogens
Nail Technology
Esthetics

9
3
22
5
3

Certificates Earned Students Completed
OSHA 10
AHA
Forklift
Career Connections
WorkKeys

37
39
5
35
12

Certificates Earned Students Completed

Basic Life Support
Infection Control
Narcan

6
28
6

Certificates Earned

Certificates Available

Certificates Available

Students Completed
OSHA
AWS
SACA - Silver
Forklift
Scissor Lift

46
14
1
13
13

Certificates Earned Students Completed

Stop the Bleed
Basic Life Support
Blood Borne Pathogens
Narcan
Medical Chaperone
CCMA
Tuberculosis

28
26
26
26
26
26
28

Certificates Earned Students Completed
Mitchell 1
Snap-On
Forklift

28
18
7

Certificates Earned Students Completed

willamettecareeracademy.org info@willamettecareeracedemy.org 503.370.5000willamettecareeracademy.org info@willamettecareeracedemy.org 503.370.5000

Dental Radiology
EFDA

SACA - Gold
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Credits Earned by WCA Students

Construction

41

Papé Diesel
Technology

90

Health Services

308

Manufacturing

99

WCA Sending Schools

Cascade High School
Central High School
Crosshill Christian School
Dallas High School
Falls City High School
Gervais High School
Je�erson High School
John F. Kennedy High School

Newberg High School
North Marion High School
Regis High School
Scio High School
Silverton High School
St. Paul High School
Stayton High School
Western Christian High School

Woodburn High School
Salem Academy
Salem Keizer School District

Willamette Career Academy Quick Facts

• Opened in 2021
• 47,000 Sq Ft
• 7 Programs
• 440 Student Capacity

• 19 Participating High Schools
• 88% Daily Attendance
• Half-Day Program

• Construction Trades
• Cosmetology
• Dental Sciences
• Health Services

• IT/Computer Science
• Freres Manufacturing
• Papé Diesel Technology

WCA o�ers seven diverse programs for students to explore. Each 
program provides knowledge, skills, and experience for high wage, 
high demand jobs following high school.

Programs

Willamette Career Academy Quick Facts

• Opened in 2021
• 47,000 Sq Ft
• 7 Programs
• 440 Student Capacity

• 19 Participating High Schools
• 88% Daily Attendance
• Half-Day Program

• Construction Trades
• Cosmetology
• Dental Sciences
• Health Services

• IT/Computer Science
• Freres Manufacturing
• Papé Diesel Technology

WCA o�ers seven diverse programs for students to explore. Each 
program provides knowledge, skills, and experience for high wage, 
high demand jobs following high school.

Programs

Connecting education, industry, and community 
through classroom and work-based experiences. 

Empowering students to uncover 
their best possible future.

Proudly Operated by:

1200 Lancaster Dr NE, Salem, OR 97301   503.370.5000  willamettecareeracademy.org

Willamette Career Academy Quick Facts

• Opened in 2021
• 47,000 Sq Ft
• 7 Programs
• 440 Student Capacity

• 19 Participating High Schools
• 88% Daily Attendance
• Half-Day Program

• Construction Trades
• Cosmetology
• Dental Sciences
• Health Services

• IT/Computer Science
• Freres Manufacturing
• Papé Diesel Technology

WCA o�ers seven diverse programs for students to explore. Each 
program provides knowledge, skills, and experience for high wage, 
high demand jobs following high school.

Programs

Connecting education, industry, and community 
through classroom and work-based experiences. 

Empowering students to uncover 
their best possible future.

Proudly Operated by:

1200 Lancaster Dr NE, Salem, OR 97301   503.370.5000  willamettecareeracademy.org

$87,702
Money saved by students
via free credits from WCA

622
Total credits earned

by WCA students

Certificates Earned by Program

Career Connected Learning Hours

Student Voices

Cosmetology
60

Construction Trades
127

Dental Sciences
40

Papé Diesel Technology
53

Health Services
182

Freres Manufacturing
79

Everyone at WCA has made me 
feel so welcomed. Everyone is 

very thoughtful and kind.

I feel like I have connected 
with WCA staff because they 
almost all make an effort to 

understand and connect with
the students

The wca has helped me learn a lot of professional skills and life skills 
that I will be able to use the rest of my life and it helped me get a better 

idea of what I want to do with my future

The teachers have 
helped me out a lot these 

past 2 years. Also with 
their advice and 

guidance I’ve grown as a 
person

Learning about mechanics more in 
depth was very important to me and 

knowing my school didn't offer that but
WCA did is what made me chose my 

career path

WCA has taught me how 
to work harder and how 
to take pride in my work

My favorite part of 
attending WCA was 

connecting with students 
from other schools and 

being able to do
hands on work

Career Awareness
Stage 1

Career Exploration
Stage 2

Career Preperation
Stage 3

Career Training
Stage 4

878
HOURS

740
HOURS

1,928
HOURS

2,231
HOURS
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  North Santiam School District 29J 
                           Serving Lyons, Mehama, Stayton, and Sublimity 

 

 
Teaching and Learning Board Report  

November 2025 

Items for Board Approval: None 

Items for Public Comment: 

SIA Reports  

2024–2025 Student Investment Account (SIA) Annual Report – Required 

The Student Investment Account is a non-competitive grant program that provides dedicated funding to 
Oregon school districts and eligible charter schools through the Student Success Act. The purpose of the 
SIA is to support students’ mental and behavioral health needs, increase academic achievement, and 
reduce persistent disparities for students of color; students with disabilities; emerging bilingual students; 
students navigating poverty, homelessness, or foster care; and other student groups who have historically 
experienced inequitable outcomes. 
 
SIA recipients must, according to Oregon law and administrative rules, review their annual progress and 
submit both a financial audit and an annual report to the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) and 
their local school boards. The SIA Annual Report also offers a chance for districts to reflect on their 
implementation during the 2024-25 school year and to maintain transparent communication and 
engagement with the community. 
 
These requirements aim to ensure oversight and accountability for the use of SIA funds, as well as to 
show how the district is working to improve academic outcomes, reduce disparities, and support student 
health and well-being. 
 
The NSSD SIA Annual Report will be posted on the district website by November 30. 
 

 
NSSD Integrated Programs Annual Report  

Question Context/Guidance 
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NSSD Integrated Programs Annual Report  

1. As you review your progress 
markers/overall reflection responses 
and reflect on plan implementation, 
how do you see your progress 
contributing to the Outcomes and 
Strategies in your plan and your 
Longitudinal Performance Growth 
Targets (LPGT)/Local Optional 
Metrics (LOM)? 
 

Discuss at least one Outcome where 
you have seen progress in 
implementation.  

In NSSD, we have observed growth related to our four outcomes, 
highlighted by an increase in 9th-grade on-track-to-graduate rates and 
regular attendance among our focal group populations.  
Since the 2022-23 school year, the overall rate for 9th-grade on track 
has increased by 9.8 percentage points to 88%, while the rate for our 
focal student groups has risen by 5.1 percentage points. This 
achievement directly reflects the district's strategic initiatives and 
targeted investments. The success is most evident in the progress 
against our Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets (LPGTs) for 
2023-24:  
 

● 9th Grade On-Track (All Students): The actual rate of 88% 
surpassed the goal of 82.25%. 

● 9th Grade On-Track (Focal Group Students): The actual 
rate of 81.1% exceeded the gap-closing target of 76.00%. 

 
In addition to these gains, there has also been a positive increase in the 
Regular Attenders metric for our focal group students. The gap-closing 
target for Regular Attenders rose from 48.06% to 52.25%, aiming for a 
goal of 54.70%. This represents a 2.50% improvement in regular 
attendance. 
 
These positive outcomes are the result of investments supported by 
Student Investment Account (SIA) funds and strategic planning: 
 
1. Strengthening Student Support Systems: The district expanded its 
comprehensive behavioral and mental health system by hiring 
additional behavior interventionists, school counselors, and a school 
psychologist. These roles are instrumental in improving student well-
being, belonging, and attendance. NSSD has also elevated student 
voice through its partnership with the A.P.C. Leadership Collaborative. 
 
2. Enhancing Classroom Instruction: A more supportive and 
academically rigorous learning environment is supported (Activity D2) 
through culturally responsive and evidence-based practices like 
WICOR and the Four Habits of Teaching and Learning. A key focus 
has been on increasing academic language through improved student 
talk routines, supported by targeted professional development for 
teachers (Activity C4). 
 
3. Providing Targeted Interventions: The district's commitment to 
at-risk students has been reinforced through credit recovery and 
summer school programs, such as Camp 9 and the Summer Algebra 
Readiness class (Activity D2). 
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NSSD Integrated Programs Annual Report  

By integrating these strategies, NSSD is not only meeting key 
academic goals but also building sustainable systems to support the 
creation of an environment that prepares every student for graduation 
and post-secondary success. 
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NSSD Integrated Programs Annual Report  

2. Where have you experienced barriers, 
challenges, or impediments to 
progress toward your Outcomes and 
Strategies in your plan that you could 
use support with? 

Discuss at least one Outcome where 
you have seen challenges or barriers 
to implementation. 

 

While we celebrate our students' many successes, we are working hard 
to improve in key areas. We are focused on strengthening fundamental 
skills, especially reading for our K-3rd graders and secondary math. 
Introducing new teaching materials for both subjects in a short 
timeframe has been challenging for our teachers, especially in the 
elementary grades. They are working incredibly hard to master the 
new curriculum, plan effective lessons, and measure student progress.  
 
Our district data reveals a 4.8% decline in 3rd-grade English Language 
Arts proficiency since the 2022-23 school year, bringing the current 
rate to 30.9%. This is below our 2023-24 target of 37.25%. In parallel, 
8th-grade math proficiency remained stagnant with a minimal 0.2% 
increase to 26.3%, falling short of our 28% goal for the year. 
 
To address these challenges, our strategy focuses on two key areas: 
faithful curriculum implementation and data-driven instructional 
adjustments. We are fully committed to implementing our new literacy 
and secondary math curricula, supported by specialized consultants 
who provide teachers with targeted professional development and in-
classroom coaching. To ensure our instruction is responsive, we are 
using tools like Renaissance STAR Assessments for real-time progress 
monitoring. After dedicating last year to learning this platform, our 
team is better equipped to utilize this data for earlier and more 
effective student interventions. Our continued partnership with content 
specialists will be crucial to analyzing implementation data, refining 
our teaching practices, and ensuring these strategic changes lead to 
measurable student growth. 
 
We recognize that academic success is connected to student well-being 
and engagement. Our foundational investments in the district's 
behavioral and mental health system are necessary for addressing the 
root causes of absenteeism. To advance this work, a new K-12 Social-
Emotional Learning curriculum has been selected for implementation 
in the 2025-26 school year, designed to improve student engagement 
and well-being proactively. With our renewed focus on strengthening 
core instruction (Tier 1), we are now strategically positioned to 
develop more strategic attendance interventions and fully implement 
our Response to Intervention (RTI) and Multi-Tiered System of 
Supports (MTSS) frameworks to ensure all students receive the 
support they need to succeed. 
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NSSD Integrated Programs Annual Report  

3. 2024-25 Only: Review actual metric 
rates compared to previously created 
LPGT and LOM and share reflections 
on progress. Describe how activities 
are supporting progress towards 
targets, and if any shifts in strategy 
implementation are planned for the 
future based upon the current 
progress. Include specific metrics and 
target types in your reflection. 

Our reflection of biennium progress toward our Long-Term Program 
Goal Targets (LPGTs) based on an analysis of 2023-24 data. It outlines 
how SIA-funded activities are supporting our goals and details 
strategic shifts planned for the 2024-25 school year in response to our 
findings. 
 
1. Review of Metric Rates and Progress 
Our data reveals a pattern of strong growth in student engagement and 
support systems, alongside persistent challenges in core academic 
proficiency. 

● Successes: We exceeded our targets related to student 
belonging and support. 

○ Metric: 9th Grade On-Track (LPGT) 
■ Target: 82.25% 
■ Actual: 88% 

○ Metric: K-12 Regular Attendance (LOM) 
■ Actual: 63.7% (an 8.8 percentage point 

increase from the prior year) 
● Challenges: We did not meet our targets in foundational ELA 

and math. 
○ Metric: 3rd Grade English Language Arts Proficiency 

(LPGT) 
■ Target: 37.25% 
■ Actual: 30.9% 

○ Metric: 8th Grade Mathematics Proficiency (LPGT) 
■ Target: 28% 
■ Actual: 26.3% 

 
2. How Activities Are Supporting Progress 
The positive outcomes in attendance and 9th-grade success are directly 
linked to our investments in systems that support the whole student. 
Key contributing activities include: 

● Activity C4 (AVID Professional Development): This work 
has strengthened instructional strategies and college-going 
culture, directly impacting 9th-grade success. 

● Activity D2 (Alternative Schools & Graduation Pathways): 
By providing varied options for students, we have improved 
engagement and kept students on track for graduation, 
positively influencing attendance and on-track rates. 

● Instructional Coaching: This support has improved 
classroom engagement, contributing to a more positive school 
climate and better attendance. 

 
3. Planned Shifts in Strategy Implementation 
The data on ELA and math proficiency confirm our commitment to a 
strategic shift as we head into the 2025-26 school year. Our reflection 
led to the following adjustments: 
● Intensified Focus on Early Literacy: We have formalized a new 

Early Literacy outcome in our plan. This is supported by 
investments in a new evidence-based curriculum, professional 
learning with literacy consultants, and ongoing literacy coaching. 

● Full Activation of Data Systems: We have transitioned from 
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NSSD Integrated Programs Annual Report  

initial implementation to full operational use of our Renaissance 
STAR assessment tool. This enables our educators to utilize real-
time data to implement timely, targeted interventions for students 
who are not meeting benchmarks in ELA and math. 

 
Our overarching strategy remains the district-wide implementation of 
our Powerful Teaching and Learning instructional framework. 
However, these adjustments provide the necessary focus and tools to 
accelerate growth in our areas of greatest need. We will closely 
monitor preliminary 2025-26 data to assess the effectiveness of these 
shifts and make further refinements as needed. 

 

Financial Report:  

24-25  Grant Allocation  
 

$2,136,946.1  

24-25  Grant  Activity Budget  Actuals 
Administrative $73,700.00 $73,700.00 

Health and Safety H&S $1,022,025.85 $1,156,347.27 
Well Rounded Education WRE $1,036,220.25 $902,956.35 
Ongoing Community Engagement 

OCG 
$5,000.00 $3,942.48 

42



 

 
 

 
 

Sum $2,136,946.10 $2,136,946.10 
● **7 FTE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
The board is asked to present the report in an open meeting with an opportunity for public comment. 

 
 
 

SIA Grant Agreement (2025–27 Biennium) 
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The Oregon Department of Education has released our Student Investment Account (SIA) Grant 
Agreement for the 2025–27 biennium. As part of the required process, the district must present the grant 
agreement for board approval at an open public meeting, allowing for public comment. After approval, 
the signed agreement will be posted on the district website and made available at the district office. Once 
these steps are finished, the district will gain access to SIA funds. 
 
North Santiam SD SIA 25-27 GA.pdf 
 

 
The board is asked to present the report in an open meeting with an opportunity for public comment. 
 

Strategic Themes and Focus Area Alignment: 
 Fiscal Responsibility 

Teaching and Learning 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Updates: 

At-A-Glance Report 
 
The At-A-Glance School and District Profiles are produced each year by the Oregon Department of 
Education to give families and community members a clear, easy-to-understand summary of each public 
school and district in the state. These Profiles include key information—such as student demographics, 
staffing, attendance, and graduation rates—along with brief narrative sections that emphasize local goals 
and priorities for schools or districts. Created as part of Oregon’s accountability and communication 
system, the Profiles are published annually and must be shared with parents and guardians by January 15. 
Unlike traditional report cards, the At-A-Glance Profiles do not provide a single rating; instead, they offer 
a balanced view of strengths and growth areas to promote transparency and community understanding. 
 
 The metrics reported include Regular Attenders, 3rd Grade ELA, 8th Grade Mathematics, 9th Grade on 
track to Graduation, On-Time Graduation, and Five-year completion.  North Santiam 29 J District and 
School Profiles can be found online.  
 
At-A-Glance School and District Profiles and   Accountability Details - Oregon Department of 
Education 
 
 
Highlights: Data from both reports highlight several areas of success and positive performance: 

● Grade 3 English Language Arts (ELA): The at-a-glance profile shows Grade 3 ELA 
proficiency at 46%. This represents a significant 15% increase from the previous year and is 
above the state average of 41%. 

● Five-Year Completion Rate: The district's five-year completion rate (students earning a diploma 
or GED) is 92%, showing a 4% increase from the prior year and surpassing the state average of 
87%. 

● Hispanic/Latino 5-Year Completion: The 3-year average for five-year completers in the 
Hispanic/Latino student group is at Level 4 (93.7%). 
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● Elementary English Language Proficiency (ELP): The 3-year average for Elementary (K-5) 
students "On Track to English Language Proficiency" is at Level 4 (63.6%). 

● Elementary ELA Growth (Multi-racial): The Multi-racial student group in grades K-5 showed 
Level 4 growth in ELA, with a +13 change in their average gap score. 
 

Growth opportunities: The reports also identify several key areas that warrant focus and strategic 
planning: 

● Assessment Participation: The 3-year average for student participation in the Grade 11 Math 
assessment is 62.6%, which is well below the 94.5% state target and may impact the reliability of 
achievement data. Participation rates are also below target for several groups in elementary and 
middle school ELA and Math 

● Mathematics: Grade 8 Math proficiency is at 25%, while the state average is 29%; at the high 
school level, the 3-year average for Grade 11 Math Achievement is at Level 2 (11.8%); and this 
focus is particularly relevant for key subgroups in high school math, including Students 
Experiencing Poverty (5.7%), English Learners (<5%), and Students with Disabilities (<5%), all 
of which are at Level 1. 

● High School Success Indicators: The 9th-grade On-Track to Graduate rate is currently 83%, 
following a 5% increase from the prior year. This compares to the state average of 87%. 

● High School English Language Proficiency (ELP): While elementary ELP is a notable 
strength, the data indicate a different trend at the high school level. The 3-year average for 
students (9-12) "On Track to English Language Proficiency" is at Level 1 (6.8%). This suggests 
an opportunity to extend successful strategies from elementary grades into high school. 

● Regular Attendance: The district's overall regular attendance rate is 65%, alongside a state 
average of 67%.This remains an area of focus, particularly for Students Experiencing Poverty 
(Level 2, 36.9%) and English Learners (Level 2, 42.0%) in those grades. 

  
 This state data affirms our revised priorities in math, reading, and attendance, serving as the “Study” 

phase in our district’s PDSA process to confirm we're on the right path. Simultaneously, our use of the 
Renaissance Star system and Synergy attendance reports provides real-time data that helps our teams 
modify instruction and ensure our daily efforts remain aligned with districtwide goals. 

 
 

Strategic Themes and Focus Area Alignment: 
Future Ready Students 

Teaching and Learning 
 
Future Reports: 
 Star Assessments  
 Waypoints  

Math and Literacy Professional Learning and Training  
Integrated Guidance 
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Students We Serve

T! t / 5q %,por* paf,z.a

OREGON AT.A.GLANCE DISTRICT PROFILE
North Santiam SD 29J
SUPERINTENDENT: Lee Loving | 1155 N 3rd Ave, Stayton 92383 | 503-769-6924

District Environment Academic Success

2,079
REGULAR ATTENDERS
Sludenfs who attended more than 909/0 of
their enrolled school days.

Grade 3

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS
Students meeting state gradelevel
expectations.

Oregon
average

41%

ON.TIME GRADUATION
Students eaming a diploma within four years-
Cohott includes students who were first-time
ninth graders in 2020-21 graduating in 202X24.

Grade 8
MATHEMATIGS
Students meeting state grade-level
expectations.

Decrease from
previous year

3%

Oregon
average

29%

FIVE.YEAR COMPLETION
Students earning a high school diploma or GED within
five years. Cohotl lncludes students who were first-
time ninth graders in 2019-20 finishing in 2023-24.

lncrease from
previous year

4%

DEMOGRAPHICS

.4lrele.et.hgLqryl!?.:le. l! ?jy.e

Students I

Teachers I

Asian

Students I

Teachers I

BlacUAfrican American

Students I

Teachers I

.F.ri:P.q$."/.!glit9. . . . . .

Students I
Teachers I

.14y1!,r9ie1............

Students I
Teachers

11%
Ever English

Learners

Student Enrollment

23o/o

60/o

jYo

12
Languages
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District Goals
District Strategic Tlemes
' Futur+Ready Students
' Teaching & Leaming
. Thriving Communities
'Quality Stafi
' Fiscal Stewardship
NSSD develops future{eady graduates by providing a skill+based and rigorous academic education for
all students. Our guiding principls is to do what is best for all kids.

The oregon Department of Education is collaborating with school districts and communities
across the state to achieve a 90% on-time graduation rate by 2027. Grounded in the pillam of
Academic Excellence, Belonging and wellness, and Reimagined Accountability, oDE prioritizes
evidence-based practices to boost early literacy, attendance, and student engagemeni. we are
committed to closing opportunity and achievemenl gaps for marginalized students and securing
long-tenn success for all of oregon's leamers by invesling in culturally responsive practices,
fostering inclusive envhonments and always driving for continuous improvemenl.

2024-2s/318#:ffi,il
Oregon lchieves . . . together!
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North Santiam School District 29J 
Serving Lyons, Mehama, Stayton, and Sublimity 

1155 N 3rd Ave, Stayton, Oregon 97383 

P: 503.769.6924 ~ F: 503.769.3578 

www.nssd29j.org  ~ communications@nsantiam.k12.or.us 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: North Santiam SD Board of Directors  
FROM: Rhonda Allen, Director of Business and Fiscal Services 
DATE:   November 6, 2025  
SUBJECT:  October 31, 2025, Financial Statements 

Attached for your review are the financial statements for the 2025-26 fiscal year, covering the 
period through October 31, 2025. 

Key Highlights: 

• General Fund: The statements include both actual revenues and expenditures from July 1,
2025, to October 31, 2025, and projections through June 30, 2026.

o The projected General Fund Ending Fund Balance is $2,412,843.
o Contingency and Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance equal $1,420,716.
o Please note that the projected beginning fund balance is based on unaudited figures.

• Investments: The district's investments, held in the Local Government Investment Pool,
total $15,512,525 and yielded a return of 4.75% through October 31, 2025.

• Cash Flow:  The district’s cash flow projection for all funds through June 30, 2026 is
$14,082,396.

The financial packet includes the following statements: 
• General Fund Statement of Revenues Budget vs. Actual
• General Fund Statement of Expenditures Budget vs. Actual
• Food Service Statement of Revenue and Expenditures Budget vs. Actual
• Total Appropriations for the Fiscal Year
• Grant Funds and Special Revenue Funds
• Student Activities Funds Report

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns regarding these statements.  

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 1
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NORTH SANTIAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 29J

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26, AS OF 10/31/2025
GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF BUDGET REVENUE VS. ACTUAL

Actual Projected Total 

2025-26 YTD Rev. Revenue Estimated
Budget 10/31/2025 6/30/2026 2025-26

1000 Revenue From Local Sources

1111 Current Year’s Taxes 7,908,600 - 7,750,428 7,750,428 

1112 Prior Year’s Taxes 141,225 27,996 110,404 138,401 

1114 Payments in Lieu of Property Taxes 20,175 - - - 

1510 Interest on Investments 500,000 252,208 447,792 700,000 

1700 Fees 23,500 12,378 9,948 22,325 

1910 Rentals 8,000 2,750 5,250 8,000 

1960 Recovery of Prior Year Funds - - - - 

1980 Fees Charged to Grants 140,000 - 140,000 140,000 

1990 Miscellaneous 5,000 13,985 13,985 

Total Revenue From Local Sources 8,746,500$    309,316 8,463,822 8,773,138 

2000 Revenue from Intermediate Sources

2101 County School Funds 19,500 - 19,500 19,500 

2102 General Education Service District Funds 97,000 - 97,000 97,000 

2800 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes - 1,853 1,853 

Total Revenue from Intermediate Sources 116,500$     1,853 116,500 118,353 

3000 Revenue From State Sources

3101 State School Fund—General Support 19,555,653 8,170,146 11,438,888 19,609,034 

3103 Common School Fund 290,645 - 289,192 289,192 

3104 State Managed County Timber 100,000 - 50,000 50,000 

3107 State School Fund High Cost Disability 175,000 - 175,000 175,000 

Total Revenue From State Sources 20,121,298$    8,170,146 11,953,080 20,123,226 

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources - 

4801 Federal Forest Fees 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 

Total Revenue From Federal Sources 5,000$    - 5,000 5,000 

5000 Revenue From Other Sources - 

5200 Interfund Transfers 105,099 - 105,099 105,099 

5400 Beginning Fund Balance** 4,800,000 - 5,350,135 5,350,135 

Total Revenue From Other Sources 4,905,099$    - 5,455,234 5,455,234 

Total Resources 33,894,397$    8,481,315$    25,993,636$    34,474,951.21 

Unaudited Numbers** Less Estimated Requirements 30,641,393$    

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 3,833,559$   

Less Contingency & UEFB 1,420,716$   

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 2,412,843$   

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 2
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NORTH SANTIAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 29J

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26, AS OF 10/31/2025
GENERAL FUND 

REVENUE PROJECTIONS

Funding Source Budget Actuals Projected Total Estimated

Local Revenue $8,746,500.00 $309,316.08 $8,463,822.03 $8,773,138.11

Intermediate Revenue $116,500.00 $1,853.32 $116,500.00 $118,353.32

State Revenue $20,121,298.00 $8,170,146.00 $11,953,079.78 $20,123,225.78

Federal Revenue $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Interfund Transfers $105,099.00 $0.00 $105,099.00 $105,099.00

Beginning Fund Balance $4,800,000.00 $0.00 $5,350,135.00 $5,350,135.00

Local Revenue, 
$8,773,138.11 

Intermediate Revenue, 
$118,353.32 

State Revenue, 
$20,123,225.78 

Federal Revenue, 
$5,000.00 

Interfund Transfers, 
$105,099.00 

Beginning Fund Balance, 
$5,350,135.00 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
PROJECTED

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 3
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NORTH SANTIAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 29J

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26, AS OF 10/31/2025
GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF BUDGET EXPENDITURES VS. ACTUAL

Actual Projected Total 

2025-26 YTD EXP Expenditures Estimated
Expenditure Functions Budget 10/31/2025 6/30/2025 2025-26

1000 Instruction

 1111 Elementary, K-5 or K-6 5,909,356 938,142 4,489,081 5,427,222 482,134 

 1120 AVID Instruction 5,900 98 2,628 2,726 3,174 

 1121 Middle/Junior High Programs 3,074,165 501,156 2,486,487 2,987,642 86,523 

 1122 Middle/Junior High School Extracurricular 171,715 47,424 131,795 179,219 (7,504) 

 1131 High School Programs 3,500,371 536,089 2,617,224 3,153,313 347,058 

 1132 High School Extracurricular 798,147 213,164 544,858 758,022 40,125 

 1220 Restrictive Pgms for Students w/Disabilities 2,291,917 359,995 1,751,630 2,111,625 180,292 

 1223 Transitions 500 - 500 500 

 1250 Programs for Students w/Severe Disabilities 1,271,860 195,594 1,183,956 1,379,550 (107,690) 

 1271 Remediation 604,205 98,999 493,121 592,121 12,084 

 1272 Title I-A 104,547 6,584 103,190 109,774 (5,227) 

 1281 Alternative Education High School 124,000 2,592 125,838 128,430 (4,430) 

 1285 District Options Academy 535,089 103,949 431,140 535,089 - 

 1291 English Second Language Programs 766,430 120,961 566,776 687,737 78,693 

 1292 Teen Parent Program 6,100 900 900 1,800 4,300 

 1460 Summer School, Middle/Jr High 800 - - - 800 
Total Instruction 19,165,102$   3,125,648$   14,929,123$   18,054,771$   1,110,331$   

- 

2000 Support Services

 2115 Student Safety 109,807 22,456 59,900 82,356 27,451 

 2120 Guidance Services 222,291 41,557 173,103 214,660 7,631 

 2134 Nurse Services 229,112 97,455 166,789 264,244 (35,132) 

 2139 Other Health Services 4,800 - 4,013 4,013 787 

 2142 Psychological Testing Services 3,000 1,258 1,742 3,000 - 

 2143 Behavior Specialists - 15,679 78,380 94,059 

 2152 Speech Pathology Services 134,852 20,168 114,505 134,674 178 

 2190 Service Direction, Student Support Services 352,021 123,152 275,212 398,364 (46,343) 

 2211 Teaching and Learning Service Area Direction 305,219 171,138 336,909 508,047 (202,828) 

 2213 Curriculum Development 132,150 16,298 24,358 40,656 91,494 

 2219 Other Improvement of Insturction Svcs 139,746 10,445 62,269 72,714 67,032 

 2220 Educational Media Services 315,092 64,186 254,173 318,359 (3,267) 

 2240 Instructional Staff Development 50,045 4,840 32,683 37,523 12,522 

 2310 Board of Educatin Services 130,575 31,754 83,052 114,807 15,768 

 2320 Executive Administration Services 575,400 148,753 445,848 594,601 (19,201) 

 2410 Office of the Principal Services 3,188,190 840,553 2,071,563 2,912,116 276,074 

 2510 Direction of Business Support Services 232,284 77,777 146,516 224,293 7,991 

 2520 Fiscal Services 427,127 152,861 266,862 419,723 7,404 

 2528 Risk Management Services 394,178 465,475 - 465,475 (71,297) 

 2541 Maintenance & Facilities Service Area Direction 278,399 96,916 190,733 287,648 (9,249) 

 2542 Care and Upkeep of Buildings Services 2,781,655 748,024 1,598,595 2,346,619 435,036 

 2543 Care and Upkeep of Grounds Services 171,414 50,984 93,902 144,886 26,528 

 2549 Other Operation and Maintenace Services 11,168 3,619 7,784 11,403 (235) 

 2550 Student Transportation Services 1,405,777 179,919 1,037,232 1,217,151 188,626 

(Over)/ Under  Budget

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 4
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NORTH SANTIAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 29J

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26, AS OF 10/31/2025
GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF BUDGET EXPENDITURES VS. ACTUAL

Actual Projected Total 

2025-26 YTD EXP Expenditures Estimated
Expenditure Functions Budget 10/31/2025 6/30/2025 2025-26 (Over)/ Under  Budget

 2558 Special Education Transportation Services 250,000 46,392 338,076 384,467 (134,467) 

 2630 Information Services 79,381 20,324 62,453 82,777 (3,396) 

 2640 Staff Services 261,032 86,553 162,112 248,665 12,367 

 2641 Human Resources Service Area Direction 234,436 84,390 159,207 243,597 (9,161) 

 2660 Technology Services 878,228 363,372 341,154 704,525 173,703 
Total Support Services 13,297,379$   3,986,296$   8,589,126$   12,575,422$   816,016$   

3000 Enterprise and Community Services

3360 Welfare Activities Services 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 - 
Total Enterprise and Community Services 1,000$   1,000$   -$  1,000$   -$   

5000 Other Uses

 5110 Long Term Debt Service - - - - 

  5200 Transfers of Funds 10,200 - 10,200 10,200 - 
Total Other Uses 10,200$   -$  10,200$   10,200$   -$   

6000 Contingencies - 

  6110 Operating Contingency 490,716 - - 490,716 
Total Contingencies 490,716$   -$  -$  -$  490,716$   

7000 Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance - 

  7000 Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 930,000 - - - 930,000 
Total Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 930,000$   -$  -$  -$  930,000$   

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES GRAND TOTAL 33,894,397$   7,112,944$   23,528,449$   30,641,393$   3,347,063$   

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 5
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NORTH SANTIAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 29J

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26, AS OF 10/31/2025
GENERAL FUND 

EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS

Expenditure Program Budget Actuals Projected Total Estimated

 Instruction $19,165,102.00 $3,125,647.68 $14,929,122.97 $18,054,770.65

 Support Services $13,297,379.00 $3,986,296.41 $8,589,125.55 $12,575,421.96

 Enterprise and Community Services $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

 Transfer of Funds $10,200.00 $0.00 $10,200.00 $10,200.00

 Contingencies $490,716.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

 Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance $930,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Instruction, 
$18,054,770.65 

Support Services, 
$12,575,421.96 

Enterprise and Community 
Services, $1,000.00 

Transfer of Funds, $10,200

Contingencies, $0.00 

Unappropriated Ending Fund 
Balance, $0.00 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
PROJECTED

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 6
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NORTH SANTIAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 29J

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26, AS OF 10/31/2025

FOOD SERVICE

STATEMENT OF BUDGET REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES VS. ACTUAL

Actual Encumbered Total 

2025-26 as of as of Estimated (Over)/Under

Budget 10/31/2025 10/31/2025 2025-26 Budget

REVENUE

  1610/1620 Daily Sales 70,350 15,191 50,000 65,191 5,159 

  1940 Services Provided Other LEA's 5,000 1,250 11,250 12,500 (7,500) 

  1990 Miscellaneous Revenue 1,000 396 600 996 4 

  3299 State Breakfast/Lunch SSA 243,150 34,832 315,000 349,832 (106,682) 

  4500 CEP Incentive - 30,655 - 30,655 

  4513 NSLP Breakfast 330,000 34,018 103,500 137,518 192,482 

  4515 NSLP Lunch 770,000 73,525 855,000 928,525 (158,525) 

  4519 Farm to School 15,000 - 15,000 15,000 - 

  4526 Summer Food 10,000 7,072 - 7,072 2,928 

  4910 USDA Commodities 90,000 - 90,977 90,977 (977) 

  5200 Interfund Transfers 10,200 - 10,200 10,200 - 

  5400 Beginning Fund Balance 270,000 - 36,045 36,045 233,955 

TOTAL REVENUE 1,814,700$     196,939$     1,487,572$     1,684,511$     160,843$     

EXPENDITURES

Enterprise and Community Services

  3100-100 Salaries 449,998 101,881 367,788 469,669 (19,671) 

  3100-200 Payroll Costs 422,457 77,479 300,650 378,128 44,329 

  3100-300 Contracted Services 21,500 1,837 610 2,447 19,053 

  3100-410 Supplies and Materials 78,500 15,529 37,774 53,303 25,197 

  3100-411 Fuel  1,000 49 951 1,000 - 

  3100-415 USDA Commodities 90,000 - 90,977 90,977 (977) 

  3100-450 Food 693,310 145,767 391,490 537,257 156,053 

  3100-460 Non-Consumable 30,240 2,616 3,811 6,427 23,813 

  3100-470 Computer Software 8,365 8,030 - 8,030 335 

  3100-480 Computer Hardware 1,500 - - - 1,500 

  3100-540 Equipment Replacement 12,000 - - - 12,000 

  3100-640 Dues and Fees 5,830 4,170 - 4,170 1,660 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,814,700 357,358$     1,194,050$     1,551,408$     263,293$     

FOOD SERVICE EST EFB 133,104$            

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 7
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NORTH SANTIAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 29J

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26, AS OF 10/31/2025
APPROPRIATIONS

BUDGET VS. ACTUAL

General Fund (100) Appropriations YTD Encumbrances Totals Resolutions (Over)/Under Budget

1000 Instruction 19,165,102 3,125,648 14,370,988 17,496,636 1,668,466 

2000 Support Services 13,297,379 3,986,326 7,982,799 11,969,125 1,328,254 

3000 Community Services 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 - 

5200 Transfers 10,200 - - - 10,200 

6000 Contigency 490,716 - - - 490,716 

 Sub Total 32,964,397$         7,112,973$            22,353,787$         29,466,760$         -$      3,497,637$        

Special Revenue Funds (200)

1000 Instruction 2,970,708 455,937 1,328,141 1,784,078 1,186,630 

2000 Support Services 3,897,957 638,117 1,324,894 1,963,011 1,934,946 

3000 Community Services 129,399 15,232 63,393 78,626 50,773 

4000 Facilities Acquisition 200,000 - - - 200,000 

5200 Transfers 294,542 - - - 294,542 

6000 Contigency 2,183,142 - - - 2,183,142 

 Sub Total 9,675,748$            1,109,287$            2,716,428$            3,825,715$            -$      5,850,033$        

Food Service Funds (299)

3000 Community Services 1,814,700 357,358 1,103,073 1,460,431 - 354,270 

Sub Total 1,814,700$            357,358$          1,103,073$            1,460,431$            -$      354,270$      

PERS  Bond Debt Service (310.321.375)

5100 Debt Service 5,401,000 292,119 5,082,418 5,374,537 - 26,463 

6000 Contigency 1,261,754 - - - - 1,261,754 

 Sub Total 6,662,754$            292,119$          5,082,418$            5,374,537$            -$      1,288,217$        
0

Facilities (400,401,420,425,426,430,448)

1000 Instruction Services 60,000 2,464 - 2,464 57,536 

2000 Support Services 473,461 26,480 4,960 31,441 442,020 

4000 Facilities Acquisition 2,510,579 82,043 25,928 107,970 2,402,609 

5110 Debt Service 40,800 20,266 20,126 40,391 409 

6000 Contingency 965,298 - - - 965,298 

 Sub Total 4,050,138$            131,253$          51,014$            182,266$          -$      3,867,872$        

Internal Service Funds (600)

2000 Support Services 351,200 54,825 420 55,245 295,955 

6000 Contingency 773,886 - - - 773,886 

 Sub Total 1,125,086$            54,825$       420$        55,245$            -$      1,069,841$        

Trust and Agency Fund (700)

2000 Support Services 9,848 5,500 312 5,812 - 4,036 

6000 Contingency 37,050 - - 37,050 

 Sub Total 46,898$            5,500$         312$        5,812$         -$      41,086$        

Total Appropriations 56,339,721 9,063,314 31,307,451 40,370,766 - 15,968,955 

Total Unappropriated 930,000 - - - - 930,000 

57,269,721$     9,063,314.40$     31,307,451.44$     40,370,765.84$     -$   16,898,955$    APPROPRIATION TOTAL

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 8
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NORTH SANTIAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 29J

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26, AS OF 10/31/2025
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Special Revenue Funds:  MISC Allocation Beginning Fund Bal YTD Revenue YTD Exp/Enc Fund Balance

201:  Board Reserve -$    1,791$   -$    -$  1,791$   

202:  Textbook Reserve -$    1,006,350$     -$    -$  1,006,350$     

205:  CTE Construction House -$    3,436$   -$    8,724$   (5,288)$       

230:  Technology Services -$    21,266$    370$      -$    21,636$    

240:  E-Rate Category 1 -$    81,098$    -$    -$  81,098$    

244:  E-Rate Category 2 -$    11,895$    -$    -$  11,895$    

249:  SB 1149 -$    33,834$    21,772$      -$    55,607$    

278:  Communication/Community Engagement -$    39,081$    -$    -$  39,081$    

280:  Homeless Support -$    -$  140$    -$    140$    

281:  PERS Increase Reserve -$    1,775,000$     63,510$      -$    1,838,510$     

284:  SHS Athletic Improvement Fund -$    12,917$    1,003$     5,500$     8,420$     

TOTALS -$    2,986,668$    86,795$      14,224$      3,059,239$      

-$       

Special Revenue Funds:  GRANTS Allocation Beginning Fund Bal YTD Revenue YTD Exp/Enc Grant Balance

215:  Title IV 42,418$      -$    1,317$   1,317$     41,100$      

219:  Title III 13,895$      -$    200$    1,373$     12,522$      

221:  IDEA 611 805,596$       -$    68,451$    672,911$       132,685$       

222:  Carl Perkins CTE -$    -$  515$    (515)$        

227:  Title I-A 557,499$       -$    41,444$    536,373$       21,126$      

228:  Title II-A 130,384$       -$    46,980$    95,220$      35,164$      

232:  Outdoor School 68,841$      -$    -$  71,395$    (2,554)$       

247:  IDEA 619 4,219$     -$    -$  -$  4,219$   

251:  Student Investment Act 2,173,538$       -$    543,384$     1,312,979$       860,559$       

252:  High School Success 638,820$       -$    159,705$     474,837$       163,983$       

255:  Preschool Promise 504,800$       -$    49,837$    372,692$       132,108$       

259:  Career Pathways Program -$    -$  -$  -$     

274:  SIA - EIIS 6,139$     -$    -$  -$  6,139$   

275:  Oregon Community Foundation 1,000$     -$    1,000$   -$    1,000$   

276:  OSU Grant -$    -$  -$  -$  -$     

279:  Early Literacy Grant 142,395$       -$    34,352$    105,328$       37,067$      

283:  PEEK Grant 65,000$      -$    -$  -$  65,000$    

289:  Unified Sports 15,000$      -$    -$  3,281$   11,719$      

TOTALS 5,169,544$      -$    946,670$     3,648,222$      1,521,322$      

NSSD Financial Report - October 2025 9
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267.0000.5400.200.000.001  Resources—Beginning
Fund Balance

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

267.0000.5400.200.000.132  BFB: Band-Music 335.09 .00.00 335.09 .00 335.09

267.0000.5400.200.000.138  BFB: Agriculture .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

267.0000.5400.200.000.201  BFB:  Jog A Thon 5,479.50 .00.00 5,479.50 (5,460.68) 18.82

267.0000.5400.200.000.202  BFB: Outdoor School 163.35 (91.09).00 72.26 .00 72.26

267.0000.5400.200.000.203  BFB: Promotion 960.82 .00.00 960.82 .00 960.82

267.0000.5400.200.000.204  BFB: Fundraiser 377.66 .00738.25 1,115.91 (64.47) 1,051.44

267.0000.5400.200.000.205  BFB: Carnival 1,019.87 .00.00 1,019.87 (365.33) 654.54

267.0000.5400.200.000.206  BFB: Playground .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

267.0000.5400.200.000.207  BFB: Jumprope 243.26 .00.00 243.26 (690.00) (446.74)

267.0000.5400.200.000.208  BFB: Popcorn .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

267.0000.5400.200.000.209  BFB: Student Coucil 187.80 .00.00 187.80 .00 187.80

267.0000.5400.200.000.210  BFB: Yearbook 1,334.46 .00.00 1,334.46 .00 1,334.46

267.0000.5400.200.000.211  BFB: Book Fair 920.13 .00.00 920.13 .00 920.13

267.0000.5400.200.000.250  BFB: Greenhouse 995.07 .00.00 995.07 (542.45) 452.62

267.0000.5400.200.000.309  BFB: MIDCO 350.00 .00.00 350.00 .00 350.00

267.0000.5400.200.000.312  BFB: Needy Child 244.00 .00.00 244.00 .00 244.00

267.0000.5400.200.000.404  Resources—Beginning
Fund Balance

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

FUND: 267  13,258.17(91.09)12,611.01 738.25 (7,122.93) 6,135.24

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

MARI-LINN STUDENT ACTIVITIES FUND

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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261.0000.5400.300.000.302  BFB: ODS .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

261.0000.5400.300.000.304  BFB: Fund Raiser 23,972.07 (775.00).00 23,197.07 .00 23,197.07

261.0000.5400.300.000.309  BFB: Midco 300.00 (433.00).00 (133.00) .00 (133.00)

261.0000.5400.300.000.644  BFB: Yearbook/Pictures .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

261.0000.5400.300.000.708  BFB: Maps 40.00 .00.00 40.00 .00 40.00

FUND: 261  23,104.07(1,208.00)24,312.07 0.00 0.00 23,104.07

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SUBLIMITY FUNDRAISING ACCOUNTS

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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268.0000.5400.300.000.051  BFB: 5th Grade 564.42 .00.00 564.42 .00 564.42

268.0000.5400.300.000.132  BFB:  Band Fundraiser 1,353.31 .00.00 1,353.31 .00 1,353.31

268.0000.5400.300.000.209  BFB: Student Council 11,666.08 (128.30).00 11,537.78 (381.70) 11,156.08

FUND: 268  13,455.51(128.30)13,583.81 0.00 (381.70) 13,073.81

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SUBLIMITY STUDENT ACTIVITES FUND

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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262.0000.5400.400.000.309  BFB: Midco 300.53 .00.00 300.53 .00 300.53

262.0000.5400.400.000.320  BFB: SPED 14.68 .00.00 14.68 .00 14.68

262.0000.5400.400.000.404  BFB: Fundraiser 5,639.28 (973.10)643.35 5,309.53 (214.93) 5,094.60

262.0000.5400.400.000.405  BFB: T. Herold 171.28 .00200.00 371.28 .00 371.28

262.0000.5400.400.000.406  BFB: Art Fundraiser 990.78 .00.00 990.78 .00 990.78

262.0000.5400.400.000.708  BFB: SES MAPS .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

262.0000.5400.400.000.709  Resources—Beginning
Fund Balance

500.00 .00.00 500.00 .00 500.00

FUND: 262  7,486.80(973.10)7,616.55 843.35 (214.93) 7,271.87

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SES FUNDRAISING ACCOUNTS

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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263.0000.5400.500.000.132  BFB: Band 1,028.62 .00.00 1,028.62 .00 1,028.62

263.0000.5400.500.000.133  BFB: Choir 289.00 .00120.00 409.00 .00 409.00

263.0000.5400.500.000.135  BFB: Band .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.139  BFB:  Wrestling 741.02 .00.00 741.02 .00 741.02

263.0000.5400.500.000.203  BFB:  8th Gr Promotion 57.68 .00.00 57.68 .00 57.68

263.0000.5400.500.000.207  BFB: Jump Rope .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.210  BFB:  Yearbook 1,569.00 .00.00 1,569.00 .00 1,569.00

263.0000.5400.500.000.211  BFB:  Book Fair 332.07 .00.00 332.07 .00 332.07

263.0000.5400.500.000.250  BFB: Green House 804.29 .00.00 804.29 .00 804.29

263.0000.5400.500.000.309  BFB: Midco .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.310  BFB: Julio Gallo Grant 10,255.19 (1,581.11).00 8,674.08 .00 8,674.08

263.0000.5400.500.000.404  BFB: Fundraiser .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.502  BFB: ODS 8,012.63 .00.00 8,012.63 .00 8,012.63

263.0000.5400.500.000.504  BFB: Fund Raiser 756.89 378.1470.00 1,205.03 (1,205.03) .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.506  BFB: Athletics Football 119.76 .00.00 119.76 .00 119.76

263.0000.5400.500.000.507  BFB: Athletics 170.00 .00.00 170.00 .00 170.00

263.0000.5400.500.000.708  BFB: Maps .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.841  BFB:  4th Gr 120.00 (90.00)661.00 691.00 (660.00) 31.00

263.0000.5400.500.000.851  BFB:  5th Gr .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.861  BFB:  6th Gr .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.871  BFB:  7th Gr .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

263.0000.5400.500.000.881  BFB:  8th Gr 270.00 .00.00 270.00 .00 270.00

FUND: 263  24,084.18(1,292.97)24,526.15 851.00 (1,865.03) 22,219.15

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SIMS FUNDRAISING ACCOUNTS

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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271.0000.5400.500.000.001  Resources—Beginning
Fund Balance

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

271.0000.5400.500.000.137  BFB: Book Club 717.99 .00.00 717.99 .00 717.99

271.0000.5400.500.000.138  Resources—Beginning
Fund Balance

194.00 .00.00 194.00 .00 194.00

271.0000.5400.500.841.138  BFB:: 4th Grade 194.00 .00.00 194.00 .00 194.00

271.0000.5400.500.851.138  BFB: 5th Grade 194.00 .00.00 194.00 .00 194.00

271.0000.5400.500.861.138  BFB: 6th Grade 194.00 .00.00 194.00 .00 194.00

271.0000.5400.500.000.209  BFB: Student Council 2,362.30 (279.00).00 2,083.30 .00 2,083.30

271.0000.5400.500.000.212  BFB: Dance 1,537.72 .00.00 1,537.72 .00 1,537.72

271.0000.5400.500.000.215  BFB: Stem Club 115.77 .00.00 115.77 .00 115.77

271.0000.5400.500.000.216  BFB: Nat. JR Honor Society 1,669.20 .00.00 1,669.20 .00 1,669.20

271.0000.5400.500.000.320  BFB: Spec. Ed .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

FUND: 271  6,899.98(279.00)7,178.98 0.00 0.00 6,899.98

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SIMS STUDENT ACTIVITIES FUND

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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265.0000.5400.600.000.133  BFB: Choir .00 4,437.12536.00 4,973.12 (289.91) 4,683.21

265.0000.5400.600.000.136  BFB: SHS Library Misc .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

265.0000.5400.600.000.309  BFB: SHS Library Midco .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

265.0000.5400.600.000.320  BFB: SPED 3,517.57 (161.68)330.00 3,685.89 (1,748.72) 1,937.17

265.0000.5400.600.000.321  BFB: Transitions 2,846.08 .00.00 2,846.08 .00 2,846.08

265.0000.5400.600.000.601  BFB: Book Grant 104.42 .00.00 104.42 .00 104.42

265.0000.5400.600.000.603  BFB: Baseball .00 4,472.902,492.51 6,965.41 .00 6,965.41

265.0000.5400.600.000.604  BFB: Basketball Boys .00 5,097.28280.00 5,377.28 (1,542.14) 3,835.14

265.0000.5400.600.000.605  BFB: Basketball Girls .00 7,933.33325.00 8,258.33 (1,200.00) 7,058.33

265.0000.5400.600.000.607  BFB:Cheer .00 104.7810,966.62 11,071.40 (4,413.56) 6,657.84

265.0000.5400.600.000.609  BFB: College Testing 179.00 .0090.00 269.00 .00 269.00

265.0000.5400.600.000.611  BFB: Cross Country .00 13,548.548,582.32 22,130.86 (8,564.86) 13,566.00

265.0000.5400.600.000.612  BFB: Cyberdyne .00 288.60.00 288.60 .00 288.60

265.0000.5400.600.000.614  BFB: Parking Fee 6,655.00 .00.00 6,655.00 .00 6,655.00

265.0000.5400.600.000.621  BFB: Football .00 16,590.335,735.50 22,325.83 (13,571.61) 8,754.22

265.0000.5400.600.000.622  BFB: Golf Boys .00 3,383.46.00 3,383.46 .00 3,383.46

265.0000.5400.600.000.623  BFB: Golf Girls .00 398.34.00 398.34 .00 398.34

265.0000.5400.600.000.631  BFB: Soccer Boys .00 4,126.69(1,260.00) 2,866.69 (2,400.00) 466.69

265.0000.5400.600.000.632  BFB: Soccer Girls .00 3,832.484,180.00 8,012.48 (132.00) 7,880.48

265.0000.5400.600.000.633  BFB: Softball .00 14,501.32.00 14,501.32 .00 14,501.32

265.0000.5400.600.000.635  BFB: Swim .00 1,530.98.00 1,530.98 .00 1,530.98

265.0000.5400.600.000.637  BFB: Tennis Boys .00 54.51.00 54.51 .00 54.51

265.0000.5400.600.000.638  BFB: Tennis Girls .00 (449.68)455.00 5.32 .00 5.32

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SHS FUNDRAISING ACCOUNTS

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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265.0000.5400.600.000.639  BFB: Track .00 5,119.28.00 5,119.28 .00 5,119.28

265.0000.5400.600.000.641  BFB: Volleyball .00 7,273.748,697.24 15,970.98 (2,455.69) 13,515.29

265.0000.5400.600.000.643  BFB: Wrestling .00 9,856.84.00 9,856.84 .00 9,856.84

265.0000.5400.600.000.700  BFB: Principal Misc 4,751.41 .00476.38 5,227.79 (300.00) 4,927.79

265.0000.5400.600.000.701  BFB: Science Misc 2,323.83 .00.00 2,323.83 .00 2,323.83

265.0000.5400.600.000.702  BFB: Art Misc 77.35 .00.00 77.35 .00 77.35

265.0000.5400.600.000.703  BFB: Band 587.43 .00.00 587.43 .00 587.43

265.0000.5400.600.000.705  BFB: Drama 381.50 .00.00 381.50 .00 381.50

265.0000.5400.600.000.706  BFB: Fabrication 8,035.98 (745.37).00 7,290.61 .00 7,290.61

265.0000.5400.600.000.707  BFB: Woods 407.97 .00.00 407.97 .00 407.97

265.0000.5400.600.000.708  BFB: MAPS .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

FUND: 265  172,947.90101,193.7929,867.54 41,886.57 (36,618.49) 136,329.41

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SHS FUNDRAISING ACCOUNTS

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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272.0000.5400.600.000.217  BFB: LOCKER FEES 18.00 .00.00 18.00 .00 18.00

272.0000.5400.600.000.600  BFB: ASB General 13,995.54 (10,005.08)17,330.25 21,320.71 (1,306.98) 20,013.73

272.0000.5400.600.000.601  BFB: Book Grant 532.50 .00.00 532.50 .00 532.50

272.0000.5400.600.000.602  BFB: Band 3,332.12 .00959.00 4,291.12 .00 4,291.12

272.0000.5400.600.000.606  BFB: Book Club 102.28 .00205.00 307.28 (80.52) 226.76

272.0000.5400.600.000.613  BFB: Dance 720.71 .00.00 720.71 .00 720.71

272.0000.5400.600.000.615  BFB: Drama 7,916.54 .0074.00 7,990.54 (707.00) 7,283.54

272.0000.5400.600.000.616  BFB: Equestrian .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.617  BFB: Small Engine .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.618  BFB: FBLA 576.33 .00682.00 1,258.33 (500.00) 758.33

272.0000.5400.600.000.619  BFB: FFA 31,864.68 (365.96)802.00 32,300.72 (1,886.85) 30,413.87

272.0000.5400.600.000.620  BFB: Field Trips .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.624  BFB: Interact .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.625  BFB: Journalism .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.626  BFB: National Honor
Society

586.99 .00.00 586.99 (96.00) 490.99

272.0000.5400.600.000.627  BFB: Rainbow Alliance .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.628  BFB: Robotics .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.629  BFB: Science 473.38 .00.00 473.38 .00 473.38

272.0000.5400.600.000.630  BFB: Skills USA 12,130.53 .00154.00 12,284.53 (700.00) 11,584.53

272.0000.5400.600.000.636  BFB: Tabletop Gaming .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.640  BFB: Video Production .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.642  BFB: Weights 473.46 .00.00 473.46 .00 473.46

272.0000.5400.600.000.644  BFB: Yearbook 2,605.01 .0010,560.00 13,165.01 (812.46) 12,352.55

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SHS STUDENT ACTIVITES FUND

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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272.0000.5400.600.000.645  Resources—Beginning
Fund Balance

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.646  BFB: Concessions 3,735.36 .00.00 3,735.36 .00 3,735.36

272.0000.5400.600.000.647  BFB: Lamb Athletic
Scholarship

.00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.648  BFB: Basic Contruction .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.649  BFB: ASB Donation .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.650  BFB: Community Donation .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.651  BFB: Turf Improvement 1,642.94 .00.00 1,642.94 .00 1,642.94

272.0000.5400.600.000.652  BFB: Holiday Giving
Donation

13.56 .00.00 13.56 .00 13.56

272.0000.5400.600.000.654  BFB: Life Skills Coffee Club .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.655  BFB: Make A Wish 8,644.40 .00.00 8,644.40 .00 8,644.40

272.0000.5400.600.000.657  Resources—Beginning
Fund Balance

1,310.00 .00.00 1,310.00 .00 1,310.00

272.0000.5400.600.000.893  BFB: Class Money '23 .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

272.0000.5400.600.000.894  BFB: Class Money '24 .00 .00.00 .00 .00 .00

FUND: 272  111,069.54(10,371.04)90,674.33 30,766.25 (6,089.81) 104,979.73

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

SHS STUDENT ACTIVITIES FUND

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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77,320.42GRAND TOTALS 225,036.11 85,232.15 387,588.68 (60,426.98) 327,161.70

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

From: 7/1/2025 10/31/2025To:

FUNDRAISING/STUDENT ACTIVIES SUMMARY

Student Activities Summary Report
Print Detail Page Break by Activity

Range Beg.
Balance

Range
Expenditures

Range
Revenue

Balance
Encumbrances Available Balance

Reverse Signs Subtotal By JournalExclude Encumbrances
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Financial Report
Period Ending October 31, 2025

➔ Summary of  the General Fund through 
10-31-25

➔ FY24-25 Final Audit and Financial Reports
➔ 1st Period ADM
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General Fund - Financial Report
Period Ending October 31, 2025

Revenue Actual YTD Projected Total Estimated Budget to Actual

ALL Sources $8,481,315 $25,993,636 $34,474,952 ($580,554)

Expenditures Actual YTD Projected Total Estimated Budget to Actual

Appropriated $7,112,944 $23,528,449 $30,641,393 $1,832,288

Contingency
Unappropriated $1,420,716 $1,420,716

Estimated 
Ending Fund 

Balance
$2,412,843
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1st Period ADM - Financial Report
Period Ending October 31, 2025
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1st Period ADM - Financial Report
Period Ending October 31, 2025
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1st Period ADM - Financial Report
Period Ending October 31, 2025

All Schools: Kindergarten

All Schools: Grades 1-8

All Schools: Grades 9-12
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1st Period ADM - Financial Report
Period Ending October 31, 2025
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Financial Report 
Period Ending October 31, 2025

QUESTIONS?
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Petty Cash Accounts - DJB 
1-1 

Summary: 
This update has been requested by the Director of Business & Fiscal Services to account for inflation since 
the last revision.  
 
 
 

North Santiam School District 
 
 
Code: DJB 
Adopted:7/01/96 
Readopted:7/19/12; 6/15/17 
Orig. Code(s):DJB 
 
 

Petty Cash Accounts 
 
 
Petty cash funds will be established annually for each school building and for the central administrative 
office.  Such funds may not exceed $300250 and will be used for the payment of properly itemized bills of 
nominal amounts and under conditions calling for immediate payment.  Allowances, responsibility, 
security and accounting of petty cash funds will be in accordance with Board policy and requirements of 
law. 
 
Petty cash will not be used to thwart or circumvent established purchasing procedures.  It is a convenient 
accommodation to facilitate immediate acquisition of low-cost goods and services in an efficient manner. 
 
END OF POLICY 
  
 
Legal Reference(s): 
 
ORS 294.311   
 
 
Cross Reference(s): 
 
DIC - Financial Reports and Statements 
DIE - Audits 
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to elections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE QUESTIONNAIRE 
Name:  ___________________________________________ Date:  _____________________  

Address:  _________________________________________ 

City/Zip:  _________________________________________ 

Business phone:  ___________________________________ 

Residence phone: __________________________________ 

Cell phone:  _______________________________________ 

E-mail:  __________________________________________

District/ESD/CC: ___________________________________ 

Term expires: ________________   Years on board: _______ 

Region:  __________________________________________  Position #:  _________________  

I certify that if elected I will faithfully serve as a member of the OSBA Board of Directors.  My nomination form has been 

submitted to OSBA (or is attached to this document) as evidence. 

Name  Date 
Be brief; please limit your responses to 50 words per question. 

1. Describe in your own words the mission and goals of OSBA.

2. What do you want to accomplish by serving on the OSBA board of directors?

3. What leadership skills do you believe you bring to the board of directors? Give an example of a situation in which
you demonstrated these skills.

Insert your high-resolution 
digital photo (head shot): 
1) Open this PDF in Adobe
2) Click on Tools tab
3) Click Edit PDF
4) Click on Add Image
5) Navigate to where photo is
6) Position photo in this frame
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to elections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

4. What do you see as the two most challenging issues faced by OSBA?

5. What do you see as the two most challenging issues faced by your region?

6. What is your plan for communicating with boards in your region?

Please continue to the next section.
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OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to elections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL RESUME 
Work or service performed for OSBA or local district (include committee name and if you were chair): 

Other education board positions held/dates:  

Occupation (Include at least the past five years): 
Employers:  Dates: 

Schools attended (Include official name of school, where and when): 
High school:  
College:  
Degrees earned: 

Education honors and/or awards: 

Other applicable training or education: 

Activities, other state and local community services:  

Hobbies/special interests:  

Business/professional/civic group memberships; offices held and dates: 

Additional comments: 
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OSBA Legislative Policy Committee 

Email to elections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE QUESTIONNAIRE  
Name:  ___________________________________________ Date:  _____________________  

Address:  _________________________________________ 

City/Zip:  _________________________________________ 

Business phone:  ___________________________________ 

Residence phone: __________________________________ 

Cell phone:  _______________________________________ 

E-mail:  __________________________________________

District/ESD/CC: ___________________________________ 

Term expires: ________________   Years on board: _______ 

Region:  __________________________________________  Position #:  _________________  

I certify that if elected I will faithfully serve as a member of the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee.  My nomination 

form has been submitted to OSBA (or is attached to this document) as evidence. 

Name  Date 

Be brief; please limit your responses to 50 words per question. 

1. What do you want to accomplish by serving on the Legislative Policy Committee (LPC)?

2. What leadership skills do you bring to the LPC? Give an example of a situation in which you demonstrated these skills.

3. What do you see as the two most challenging legislative issues faced by OSBA?

4. What do you see as the two most challenging legislative issues faced by your region?

5. What is your plan for communicating with boards in your region about legislative issues?

Insert your high-resolution 
digital photo (head shot): 
1) Open this doc in Adobe
2) Click on Tools tab
3) Click Edit PDF
4) Click on Add Image
5) Navigate to where photo is
6) Position photo in this frame
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OSBA Legislative Policy Committee 

Email to elections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL RESUME 
Work or service performed for OSBA or local district (include committee name and if you were chair): 

Other education board positions held/dates:  

Occupation (Include at least the past five years): 
Employers:  Dates: 

Schools attended (Include official name of school, where and when): 
High school:  
College:  
Degrees earned: 

Education honors and/or awards: 

Other applicable training or education: 

Activities, other state and local community services:  

Hobbies/special interests:  

Business/professional/civic group memberships; offices held and dates: 

Additional comments: 
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OSBA Legislative Policy Committee 

Email to elections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE QUESTIONNAIRE  
Name:  ___________________________________________ Date:  _____________________  

Address:  _________________________________________ 

City/Zip:  _________________________________________ 

Business phone:  ___________________________________ 

Residence phone: __________________________________ 

Cell phone:  _______________________________________ 

E-mail:  __________________________________________

District/ESD/CC: ___________________________________ 

Term expires: ________________   Years on board: _______ 

Region:  __________________________________________  Position #:  _________________  

I certify that if elected I will faithfully serve as a member of the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee.  My nomination 

form has been submitted to OSBA (or is attached to this document) as evidence. 

Name  Date 

Be brief; please limit your responses to 50 words per question. 

1. What do you want to accomplish by serving on the Legislative Policy Committee (LPC)?

2. What leadership skills do you bring to the LPC? Give an example of a situation in which you demonstrated these skills.

3. What do you see as the two most challenging legislative issues faced by OSBA?

4. What do you see as the two most challenging legislative issues faced by your region?

5. What is your plan for communicating with boards in your region about legislative issues?
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OSBA Legislative Policy Committee 

Email to elections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL RESUME 
Work or service performed for OSBA or local district (include committee name and if you were chair): 

Other education board positions held/dates:  

Occupation (Include at least the past five years): 
Employers:  Dates: 

Schools attended (Include official name of school, where and when): 
High school:  
College:  
Degrees earned: 

Education honors and/or awards: 

Other applicable training or education: 

Activities, other state and local community services:  

Hobbies/special interests:  

Business/professional/civic group memberships; offices held and dates: 

Additional comments: 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

SCHOOL YEAR ANNUAL AGENDA ITEMS CALENDAR 
Updated 11/2025 

 
  
These agenda items typically occur every month so have not been repeated below: 
1. Spotlight/Recognition/Awards (may not occur every month) 
2. Consent Agenda: Approval of Meeting Minutes, Licensed Staff Changes or other items not 

expected to result in a board discussion. 
3. Reports: 

• ASB/Student Activities Report  
• Superintendent’s Report  
• Business Director’s Report  
• Teaching & Learning Report 
• Licensed Union Rep. Report 
• City Council Liaison Reports 
• Informational Reports including: field trips, enrollment & upcoming events 

4. First and/or second readings of updates to NSSD board policies 
5. Board Reflections/Announcements 
 
*The Superintendent Evaluation process and corresponding timeline are being 
reviewed/revised during the 2025-26 school year so those agenda items have been removed 
from this calendar. Once all the steps are finalized, they will be added to the applicable month.   
 
These items will appear as needed but do not happen at the same time every year: 
1. Long Range Facility Master Planning Committee/Bond Planning 
2. OSBA (in-house) training or other group learning opportunities 
3. Budget Appropriations/Funding Resolutions 
4. Curriculum Adoptions 
 

July 
 
 
According to ORS 255.335, each district board shall hold a regular organizational meeting following the 
regular district election and not later than the last day of July of that year.  
According to ORS 332.040, No later than at the next regular meeting following July 1, the district school 
board shall meet and organize by electing a chairperson and a vice chairperson from its members. 
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During election years when there are no newly elected board members, the organizational items may be 
performed in June if the Board chooses to hold a work session in July (no business items) or skip the July 
meeting all together.   
 
During election years when new members are seated, the organizational meeting must occur in July.  
 
During non-election years, the meeting can occur in June, July or August (7/31 deadline does not apply). 
 
 
Traditional Location: Santiam Room 
Annual Agenda Items: 
                                                          
1. Oath of office for newly elected members  
2. Elect chair and vice-chair (incumbent chair presides until a successor is elected). No member 

of the Board may serve as chair more than two years in succession unless the Board 
approves an extension of this period by a motion in June. 

3.  (Next Applicable in 2029) Begin Strategic Planning Process – every 5 years 
4. Supt. Evaluation Document Approval  
5. Board members choose their “buddy school” 
6. Annual Organizational Agenda Items: 

• Designate the following positions: 
o Chief administrative officer (the superintendent) as school district clerk or another 

individual, if there is no chief administrative officer. (ORS 332.515) 
o Business manager or deputy clerk, or both. (ORS 332.515) 
o Custodian of funds who will sign checks or, if the school board so authorizes, 

utilize a facsimile signature for that purpose. (ORS 328.441, 328.445) 
o Budget officer, who shall prepare or supervise preparation of the budget document 

under the direction of the executive officer. (ORS 294.331) 
o Financial auditors for the school year. (ORS 328.465, 327.137, 297.405) 
o Legal counsel (no specific ORS/OAR but ORS 332.057 requires “Any duty 

imposed upon the district school board as a body must be performed at a regular or 
special meeting and must be made a matter of record”) 

o Civil Rights Coordinator ORS 332.505 (2) 
• Designate the fidelity-bond amounts for those authorized to handle district funds and 

ensure they are bonded by a surety company authorized in Oregon. (ORS 332.525) 
• Designate the Board as the Local Public Contract Review Board as per policy DJC (ORS 

279A.060) 
• Approve contracts for payment (ORS 332.075(2-3) (e.g. transportation, contracts related 

to bond projects) 
• Establish depository(ies) for school funds. (ORS 328.441, 294.805-294.895) 
• Establish dates, time and place of regular monthly board meetings. (ORS 332.045) 
• Approve list of low-impact pesticides for use according to the integrated pest 

management plan ORS 634.705 (5) 
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• Approve list of third-party alternative education programs (ORS 336.631) 
• Appoint members of standing committees (if applicable) 

• Appoint board member to participate on the district negotiation team (as board 
representative) 

• Receive English Learners In Oregon Annual Report by Sept 1 (distributed by ODE in 
June) ORS 327.016 (2) (b) 

• Receive Annual Restraint & Seclusion Report – (ORS 339.297 (2)(a)(B) 
 

 

Other Activities/Events 
• SummerFest (last Saturday in July) 

 
 

August  
 
Traditional Location: Santiam Room 
Regular Session Annual Agenda Items: 
1. Projected Student Enrollment 
2. Oaths of Office of newly re-elected members, including any student representatives (if not 

done in July) 
3. Approval of Board Operating Protocol  
 
Other Activities/Events 
• Leadership Team Goal Workshop (2nd week in August) 
• OSBA Annual Conference (Salem) 
• Safe Schools Training on Mandatory Reporting (online) 
• Lyons Fire Dept Car Show 
•   Welcome Back to School-Staff (last week in August)  
•   Back to School Open Houses (see school calendars for dates) 

 
September  

 
Traditional Location: Santiam Room 
Annual Agenda Items: 
1. Possible nominations for NSSD board member wishing to run for an OSBA board position 
2. Exit Interview Survey Results (Sept or Oct)- Director of Human Resources 

 
Other Activities/Events 
• Safe Schools Training on Mandatory Reporting-due to be completed this month  
• National School-Related/Staff Appreciation Days This Month- I.T. Professionals Day, 

Arts in Education Week   
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October  
 
Traditional Location: Santiam Room 
Annual Agenda Items: 
1. Facilities Report (includes summer projects and plans for school year) 
2. Division 22 Report- Director of Teaching & Learning 
3. Stayton Booster Club Report (projects, membership, etc.) - Club President (may vary 

depending on status of current projects) 
 
Other Activities 
• State-Wide Licensed In-Service Day 
• OSBA Regional Meetings 
• National School-Related/Staff Appreciation Days This Month-Custodial Workers, 

School Bus Safety Week, Farm to School Month, Walk to School Day, Coaches Day, 
School Lunch Week, Red Ribbon Week, Bullying Prevention Month, School Principal 
Month 

 
November  

 
Traditional Location: Santiam Room 
Annual Agenda Items: 
1. OSBA Elections 
2. At-A-Glance Reports-Director of Teaching & Learning (Nov or Dec) 
3. Student Investment Account Annual Report-Director of Teaching & Learning 
4. TAG Program Report  

a. Number of Student Identified and the screening process 
b. Supports/Programs offered 

 
Other Activities/Events 

• OSBA Annual Conference (Portland) 
• National School-Related/Staff Appreciation Days This Month-School Psychologist 

Week, School Resource Officer Day, Education Support Professionals Day, Substitute 
Educators Day 

 
December  

 
Traditional Location: Stayton High School 
Annual Agenda Items: 
1. School Spotlight – Options Academy (possible building tour prior to meeting) 
2. Special Programs Report - Director of Special Services 

>Must include the Abbreviated School Day Notice & Acknowledgement  
3. Integrated Guidance Annual Report-Director of Teaching & Learning 
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Board Secretary Tasks: 

1. Distribute copies of NSSD audit report to board members so they can review before the 
January meeting. 

2. Contact existing Budget Committee members as soon as the tentative Budget Hearing 
date is set to see if they are available.  

 
Other Activities/Events 
National School-Related/Staff Appreciation Days This Month- Special Education Day 
 

January 
 
Traditional Location: Stayton Middle School 
Annual Agenda Items: 
1. Board Appreciation Month-Staff/Schools 
2. School Spotlight-School Admin 
3. WESD Local Service Plan Approval (every 2 years, next due 2027)-Superintendent 
4. Audit Review- Director of Business & Fiscal Services (may be joined by rep. from auditing 

firm) 
5. Approval of Budget Committee Calendar 
6. Announcement of Budget Committee Vacancies 
7. School Board Student Representative Recruitment Strategies 
8. Annual report of all pesticide applications from the previous year-IPM Program Coord 
 
Other Activities/Events 

• Classified In-Service Day 
 
Board Secretary Tasks:  

• File notice of district board election, next due 2027 (see Marion Co Calendar for 
deadline)  

• Provide filing information to anyone seeking election/re-election (next due 2027) 
• Notify Current Budget Committee of approved meeting dates after Jan. meeting 
• Post Budget Committee Vacancies online and applications to apply 

 
February 

 
Traditional Location: Stayton Elementary School  
Annual Agenda Items: 
1. School Spotlight-School Admin 
2. Proclamation for Classified Appreciation Week (occurs in March) 
3. Integrated Guidance Application Review-Director of Teaching & Learning 
4. Selection/Approval of Budget Committee Members- Director of Business & Fiscal Services 
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5. First Reading of Upcoming Year School Calendar 
6. Review results of Youth Truth survey (if available-may not be ready until March) 

 
Other Activities/Events 

• Licensed In-Service Day 
• Stayton Sublimity Chamber of Commerce Awards Banquet (schedule may vary) 
• Booster Club Annual Auction 

 
Other Activities/Events 

• National School-Related/Staff Appreciation Days This Month-School Bus Driver 
Appreciation Day 

 
Board Secretary Tasks: 
• Continue facilitating applications for Budget Committee positions prior to Feb. meeting  
• Coordinate with current student board representative and SHS admin to announce the student 

representative position openings for the upcoming school year. Applications should be 
submitted to the Board Administrative Assistant by May 1st.  

 
March 

 
Meeting #1 Traditional Location: District Office/Santiam Room 
Special Session: (first Thursday in March) 

1. Renewal of Contracts (Licensed/Administrative) 
 
Meeting #2 Traditional Location: Sublimity School 
Regular Session Annual Agenda Items: 
1. School Spotlight-School Admin 
2. Upcoming Year School Calendar Adoption  
3. Approve Board Chair & Vice-Chair (or designees) to negotiate contract extension on behalf 

of whole board.  
 

Board Secretary Tasks: 
• Coordinate with current student board representative, Supt and Board Member to promote 

the student representative position openings for the upcoming school year. Applications 
should be submitted to the Board Administrative Assistant by May 1st.  

• Provide Reminder of Board Elections Filing Due Date (if applicable) 
 
Other Activities/Events 
National School-Related/Staff Appreciation Days This Month-Music in our Schools Month 
and Classified School Employee’s Week 
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April 
 
Traditional Location: Mari-Linn School 
Annual Agenda Items: 
1. School Spotlight-School Admin 
2. Adopt resolution for Teacher Appreciation Week (first week of May) 
 
Board Secretary Tasks 
• Coordinate with current student board representatives, Supt and Board Member and to 

promote the student representative position openings for the upcoming school year. 
Applications should be submitted to the Board Administrative Assistant by May 1st.  

 
Other Activities/Events 
• National School-Related/Staff Appreciation Days This Month- School Library Month, 

Administrative Professional Day 
 

May 
 
*NSSD Budget Committee traditionally meets in the second week of May* 
 
Traditional Location: Stayton High School 
Annual Agenda Items: 
1. School Spotlight-School Admin  
2. Student awards @ SHS-Valedictorian, Salutatorian, Future First Citizen 
3. Acknowledge current student reps. for service on the board  
4. Select new student representatives to the school board for following year 
5. WESD Local Service Plan List of Services Taken-Supt or Director of Business & Fiscal 

Services  
6. Establish the number of student transfer requests into the District for coming year 
7. Typically, always have at least one curriculum adoption 

 
Board Secretary Tasks 
• Prior to May meeting (after May 1st), coordinate with Supt and Board Member to review 

Student Rep. applications and then prepare and distribute comparison spreadsheet at least 
one week before the meeting date.  
 

Other Activities/Events 
• National School-Related/Staff Appreciation Days This Month-Teacher Appreciation 

Week, Principal’s Day, School Lunch Hero Day, School Nurse Day, Speech Pathologists 
Day 

 
June 
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Traditional Location: Santiam Room 
Special Session/Budget Hearing (prior to Regular Session): 
1. Review of Budget Documents/Resolutions: Director of Business & Fiscal Services 
2. Allow for Public Comment 
 
Regular Session Annual Agenda Items: 
1. Resolutions to adopt budget- Director of Business & Fiscal Services 
2. Approve Excise Tax annual adjustment for the upcoming school year  
3. Select student representatives to the school board for following year (if not done in May) 

 
**If the Board desires the current Board Chair to serve an additional year after already serving 
two consecutive years, they must vote to allow them to do so in the June meeting.   
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Trip ID/Name Trip Destination Building Trip Date(s)
Depart & 
Return 
Times

Pupils Adults Educational Objectives Status

258055 - SIMS 5th Gr 
to Biz Town

Biz Town 7830 SE Foster 
Rd, Portland

Stayton 
Middle

Fri, May 1, 
2026

7:15am - 
2:30pm

88 7
The BizTown program has several key educational 

objectives, focusing on work readiness, financial literacy, 
and entrepreneurship for elementary school students 

pending

257297 - SHS Band/Choir 
Disney Trip DisneyLand California Stayton High Sat, Apr 11-

13, 2026
4:45am - 
10:00pm 70 20

Students will be participating in the Disney Studio session to 
participate and learn the recording studio process for how 

Disney/Pixar records soundtracks for their movies. Students 
will be participating in the process of playing and recording 
the music for various scenes in various movies, and then 

listen and watch the scene with their performance. Students 
will also be participating in a Universal backstage tour to 

learn how they do set design, engineering, sound 
engineering, and seeing active sound stages being used.

pending

257788 - SMS 4th Grade 
to Newell Pioneer Village

Newell Pioneer Village 
8089 Champoeg Rd NE, St. 

Paul

Stayton 
Middle

Thu, Mar 19, 
2026

7:15am - 
2:30pm 90 8

The primary educational objective of a visit to Newell 
Pioneer Village for 4th graders, particularly within the 

context of Oregon history and social studies curriculum, is to 
provide an immersive, hands-on experience of pioneer life in 

the mid-19th century Oregon Territory.

pending

257326 - Knife River 
Career Expo 2026

Knife River Training Center 
35973 Kennel Rd SE, 

Albany
Stayton High Thu, Feb 26, 

2026
 9:00am - 
3:00pm 20 2 Provide students with real-world exposure to career 

pathways in the construction and earth-moving industries.  pending

258471 - OSU Discovery 
Days

LaSells Stewart Center 875 
SW 26th St, Corvallis Mari-Linn Tue, Feb 10, 

2026
9:15am - 
2:00pm 20 5 Obtain and combine information to describe climates in 

different regions of the world. pending

256035 - Sublimity 
Bromley and Jones at 

Oregon State Capitol and 
Willamette Career 

Academy

Oregon State Capitol and 
Willamette Career 

Academy
Sublimity Wed, Jan 21, 

2026
9:30am - 
2:15pm 45 15

We are studying the history of Oregon and its government. 
We are exposing students to college/career options as part 

of our AVID focus.
pending

257002 - Kindergarten to 
Storybook Land

Storybook Land Linn 
County Fairgrounds 3700 
Knox Butte Rd E, Albany

Stayton 
Elementary

Thu, Dec 11, 
2025

8:45am - 
12:00pm 75 45

K.RL.2 With support, students will retell familiar stories, 
including key details. K.RL.3 With prompting and support, 
identify characters, settings and major events in a story

pending

Nov 2025 Field Trip Report
Overnight & out-of-state trips are indicated in red. Trips added since last report are in yellow.
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256923- 2nd Grade to 
Storybook Land

Storybook Land Linn 
County Fairgrounds 3700 
Knox Butte Rd E, Albany

Stayton 
Elementary

Thu, Dec 11, 
2025

8:30am - 
11:45am 80 24

Students will be able to obtain first hand knowledge of 
design engineering and fairytales by seeing their favorite 

stories come to life in animated displays. They will be able 
to take that knowledge and apply it to their 

fairytale/engineering unit.

pending

258904 - McMinnville 
High School OWL 

(Oregon Welding League)

McMinnville High School 
615 NE 15th Street, 

McMinnville
Stayton High Sat, Dec 6, 

2025
7:00am - 
6:00pm 10 1

Provide welding students with an authentic, hands-on 
learning experience by participating in a regional high 
school welding competition hosted at McMinnville High 

School. This event allows students to apply the technical 
skills they have developed in our welding and fabrication 

program in a real-world, performance-based setting.

pending

258467 - ML K-2 
Christmas Story Book 

Land

Storybook Land Linn 
County Fairgrounds 3700 
Knox Butte Rd E, Albany

Mari-Linn Fri, Dec 5, 
2025

9:00am - 
11:45am 55 17 Retell stories, including key details, and demonstrate 

understanding of their central message or lesson. approved

257149- SUB to A-DEC
A-DEC

 2601 Crestview Dr, 
Newberg

Sublimity Tue, Dec 2, 
2025

8:00am - 
2:15pm

Students will learn about different trades, scientific methods 
and forces and motion. approved

258054 - SMS AVID field 
trip

Willamette Career 
Academy

 1200 Lancaster Dr. NE, 
Salem

Stayton 
Middle

Tue, Dec 2, 
2025

7:50am - 
10:20am 30 4 Campus Tours, Trade Career Focus pending

258058258058 - SMS 
Smash Bros Tournament

Cascade Junior High 10226 
Marion Rd SE, Turner

Stayton 
Middle

Fri, Nov 21, 
2025

2:30pm - 
6:30pm 40 4

Foster collaboration and communication skills among 
participants, especially in team-based games. Teams will 

learn how to work together, delegate roles, and 
communicate effectively to achieve a common goal, which 

mirrors real-world teamwork dynamics

pending

258142 - Peterson Cat 
Technician Training 

Program

Peterson Cat
 5450 NE Five Oaks Dr, 

Hillsboro
Stayton High Fri, Nov 21, 

2025
7:45am - 
3:00pm 14 1

This is a free tour of the Peterson Cat Shop to showcase the 
"Think Big Technician Training Program". They will get to 

witness SHS graduates that are currently in the "Think Big" 
program because of this field trip this class took last year. 

pending

2582258253 - National 
Apprenticeship Week @ 

IBEW and LBCC53

Central Electrical--IBEW 
Training Center 33309 OR-
99E, Tangent & LBCC 6500 

Pacific Blvd SW, Albany

Stayton High Wed, Nov 19, 
2025

8:15am - 
3:00pm 14 1

To introduce students to high-demand career opportunities 
in the electrical trade and other registered apprenticeship 

programs. Connects classroom learning to real-world career 
opportunities and emphasizes the value of apprenticeships 

as viable and rewarding post-graduation options.

approved
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257169 - SUB (4/5) 
Oregon State Women's 

Basketball Game

OSU/Gill Coliseum       660 
SW 26th St, Corvallis Sublimity Tue, Nov 18, 

2025
8:45am - 
2:00pm 88 35 AVID-College Career Exposure approved

256715 - ML 4/5th Grade 
OSU Beavers Beyond the 

Classroom

OSU/Gill Coliseum       660 
SW 26th St, Corvallis Mari-Linn Tue, Nov 18, 

2025
8:30am - 
2:15pm 39 12 College planning/excitement pending

257296257296 - FFA Ag 
Sales Competition

Silverton High School 1456 
Pine St, Silverton Stayton High Thu, Nov 13, 

2025
3:30pm - 
9:00pm 10 1

Develop students’ skills in communication, marketing, and 
customer relations through real-world agricultural sales 

scenarios. 
approved

257806 - LSA OMSI 
Planetarium Trip

OMSI
1945 SE Water Ave

Portland

Locust St 
Academy

Thu, Nov 13, 
2025

8:30am - 
2:30pm 25 5 Extension of Astronomy Science class approved

257380 - FFA Willamette 
Valley Ag Expo

Linn County Fair and Expo 
Center 

3700 Knox Butte Rd E, 
Albany

Stayton High Wed, Nov 12, 
2025

9:15am - 
2:00pm 35 1

 To explore diverse career opportunities within the 
agricultural industry by engaging directly with local 

companies and industry professionals at the Willamette 
Valley Ag Expo.

approved

256804 - Stayton High 
School - AVID12 College 

Visit

Linn Benton Community 
College 6500 Pacific Blvd 

SW; Albany &  Oregon 
State University 1500 SW 
Jefferson Way; Corvallis

Stayton High Wed, Nov 12, 
2025

8:30am - 
3:30pm 13 3 Opportunity Knowledge, College & Career approved

257891 - Willamette 
Valley Ag Expo - Student 

Welding Competition

LBCC-6500 Pacific Blvd 
SW, Albany & Linn County 

Expo Center-3700 Knox 
Butte Rd, Albany

Stayton High Wed, Nov 12, 
2025

7:30am - 
3:00pm 8 1 To provide friendly welding competition between schools 

and to increase awareness for careers in the trades. approved

256993 - Redmond High 
School Welding 
Competition #2

Redmond High School SW 
Rimrock Way, Redmond Stayton High Sat, Nov 1, 

2025
5:00am - 
7:00pm 10 1 To increase the interest in the CTE trades through inter-

school competitions approved

257017 - Zephyr 
Engineering / 

Manufacturing Week field 
trip

Zephyr Engineering    1337 
Madison St NE STE 125, 

Salem
Stayton High Thu, Oct 30, 

2025
9:15am - 
11:30am 20 1

This field trip represents an invaluable extension of our CTE 
curriculum, giving students first-hand exposure to the 
professional world they are preparing to enter. The 

experience supports our mission to prepare students for 
college and career readiness by connecting academic 

content to real industry settings.

approved

257495 - EZ Orchards 
Pumpkin Patch-ELD

EZ Orchards 5504 
Hazelgreen Rd NE, Salem Stayton High Thu, Oct 30, 

2025
8:30am - 
12:00pm 5 2 Cultural experience for ELD Students. They will write about 

their experience, comparing this to their prior experiences. approved

119



256792 - Sublimity K-2 
Pumpkin Patch

EZ Orchards 5504 
Hazelgreen Rd NE, Salem Sublimity Wed, Oct 29, 

2025
9:30am - 
12:00pm 113 30 To learn the life cycle of pumpkins and apples. approved

256577 - SIS 4th Grade 
EZ Orchards

EZ Orchards 5504 
Hazelgreen Rd NE, Salem

Stayton 
Middle

Tue, Oct 28, 
2025

10:10am - 
1:45pm 81 24

Plant Life Cycle: Students can observe pumpkins at various 
stages of growth, from the vine to the harvest. This links 

directly to the life cycle of plants and the function of different 
plant parts (stem, leaves, seeds).

approved

256991 - SES 1st Grade 
Star Cinema

Star Cinema                  350 
N 3rd Ave, Stayton

Stayton 
Elementary

Tue, Oct 28, 
2025

8:15am - 
11:00am 87 1.RL.3 Describe characters, settings, and major events in a 

story, using key details approved

255975 - Sublimity 
School 6th Grade 
Outdoor School

Coastal Discovery Center at 
Camp Gray- 3400 SW 

Abalone Street
South Beach

Sublimity
Wed, Oct 22-
Fri, Oct 24, 

2025

10:00am & 
2:00 pm 60 14

Build a strong classroom community, explore the unique 
ecosystems of the Oregon Coast, and engage students in 

meaningful, hands-on science experiences.
approved

256660 - SHS to 
Cascade College Fair

Cascade High School 
10226 Marion Rd. SE; 

Turner
Stayton High Wed, Oct 22, 

2025
9:40am - 
11:15am 65 4 Opportunity Knowledge - College & Career Readiness approved

255422 - SES Stayton 
Walking Field Trip

Stayton Post Office, 
Stayton Library, Star 

Cinema, Brown House, 
Police Station, Pioneer 

Park

Stayton 
Elementary

Fri, Oct 17, 
2025

8:45am - 
2:15pm 80 25

Students will be able to gain first-hand knowledge of the 
historical sites in their community and how they work to 

support the members of the community.
approved

257026 - ML 5th Grade 
City Hall/ Lyons Library Lyons City Hall & Library Mari-Linn Wed, Oct 15, 

2025
9:00am - 
11:15am 15 5 Making a connection to Social Studies Unit 1- U.S. 

Government approved

255579 - SES 
kindergarten to Greens 
Bridge Pumpkin Patch

Greens Bridge Gardens 
3730 Jefferson Scio Dr SE, 

Jefferson

Stayton 
Elementary

Mon, Oct 13, 
2025

9:45am - 
1:30pm 80 45

Observe and identify parts of a pumpkin plant (stem, leaves, 
seeds, etc.). Understand the basic life cycle of a pumpkin 
(seed to fruit). Explore the seasonal changes associated 

with fall and harvest time

approved

255994 - ML-K-2-
Greensbridge Pumpkin 

Patch

Greens Bridge Gardens 
3730 Jefferson Scio Dr SE, 

Jefferson
Mari-Linn Wed, Oct 8, 

2025
8:30am - 
2:00pm 55 23

Use observations to describe patterns of what plants and 
animals (including humans) need to survive. Make 

observations to construct an evidence-based account that 
young plants and animals are

like, but not exactly like, their parents

approved

256168 - ML-3-
Greensbridge Pumpkin 

Patch

Greens Bridge Gardens 
3730 Jefferson Scio Dr SE, 

Jefferson
Mari-Linn Wed, Oct 8, 

2025
8:30am - 
2:00pm 20 6

Develop models to describe that organisms have unique 
and diverse life cycles but all have in common birth, growth, 

reproduction, and death.
approved
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256310 - FFA District 
Soils Competition

Jefferson High School 2200 
Talbot Rd SE, Jefferson Stayton High Tue, Oct 7, 

2025
8:30am - 
3:00pm 14 1

The FFA Soil Judging Competition provides agriculture 
students with hands-on experience in evaluating soil 
properties, land use capabilities, and conservation 

practices. This competition enhances students’ 
understanding of soil science, promotes critical thinking, and 
supports career exploration in agriculture, natural resources, 

and environmental science.

approved

255202 - SUB 3rd Grade 
EZ Orchards and Pan 

American Blueberry Farm

EZ Orchards: 5504 
Hazelgreen Rd NE & Pan 
American Berry Growers: 
6826 55th Ave NE, Salem

Sublimity Wed, Oct 1, 
2025

8:15am - 
2:15pm 44

Students will deepen understanding of Oregon geography 
through exploring the EZ Orchards corn maze which is in 

the shape of Oregon with information about towns and cities 
in their relative positions. They will also learn some of 
Oregon's Ag industry with apples at EZ orchards and 

blueberries at Pan American.

approved

255334 - FFA District 
Leadership Camp

Aldersgate Camps    7790 
Marion Rd SE, Turner Stayton High

Sun, Sep 28 -
Mon, Sep 29, 

2025

9:00am & 
2:00pm 10 1

 Hands-on activities, competitions, and breakout sessions 
designed to strengthen their leadership skills and 

agricultural knowledge. The camp fosters connection, 
collaboration, and personal growth as students build 

relationships with FFA members from across the district.

approved

255887 - Redmond High 
School Welding 

Competition

Redmond High School 
Welding Competition 675 

SW Rimrock Way
Redmond

Stayton High Sat, Sep 27, 
2025

 6:00am - 
6:00pm 10 1 To increase the interest in the CTE trades through inter-

school competitions. approved

255873-875 & 255912 
Outdoor School day 

trippers
Stayton Middle School Stayton 

Middle

Mon, Sep 22- 
Fri, Sep 26, 

2025

8:15am - 
7:30pm 4 2 These trips are simply to transport 4 students who are 

unable to stay overnight back home daily. approved

254363 - SMS Outdoor 
School students

Camp Tadmor 43943 
McDowell Creek Drive, 

Lebanon

Stayton 
Middle

Mon, Sep 22- 
Fri, Sep 26, 

2025

9:00am & 
1:45pm 95 4

Provide a hands-on, immersive learning experience in the 
natural environment leading to improved school 

engagement, positive behaviors, and a deeper appreciation 
for the natural world.

approved

254366 - SMS Outdoor 
School Counselors

Camp Tadmor 43943 
McDowell Creek Drive, 

Lebanon
Stayton High

Sun, Sep 21- 
Fri, Sep 26, 

2025

9:00am & 
2:15pm 20 2 HS counselors who are providing supervision  for 6th 

graders approved

252204 - Team 
Welding/Fabrication 

Competition

Yamhill County Fair 
Grounds- 2070 NE 

Lafayette Ave, McMinnville
Stayton High Fri, Aug 1, 

2025
7:00am - 
4:00pm 3 1 Manufactoring and welding competition approved
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 School Name  Grade Jun '25 Sept '25 Oct '25 Nov '25 Dec '25 Jan '26 Feb '26 Mar '26 Apr '26 May '26 Jun '26
MARI-LINN KG 15 23 23 22
MARI-LINN 1 14 15 14 14
MARI-LINN 2 18 16 15 15
MARI-LINN 3 22 20 20 20
MARI-LINN 4 16 23 23 22
MARI-LINN 5 17 15 14 13
MARI-LINN 6 19 20 19 19
MARI-LINN 7 18 23 21 21
MARI-LINN 8 17 19 17 18
MARI-LINN ALL 156 174 166 164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SUBLIMITY KG 32 38 36 36
SUBLIMITY 1 35 38 37 38
SUBLIMITY 2 41 38 37 37
SUBLIMITY 3 45 45 45 46
SUBLIMITY 4 35 48 49 49
SUBLIMITY 5 59 43 43 43
SUBLIMITY 6 35 62 59 59
SUBLIMITY 7 51 39 39 39
SUBLIMITY 8 30 50 50 51
SUBLIMITY ALL 363 401 395 398 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY KG 0 1 1 1
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 1 0 0 0 0
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 2 1 0 0 0
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 3 2 1 1 1
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 4 3 2 0 0
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 5 2 0 0 0
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 6 5 1 3 2
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 7 2 2 4 4
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 8 5 3 4 6
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 9 10 2 2 2
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 10 19 7 7 9
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 11 20 14 16 18
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY 12 8 22 25 25
OA-VIRTUAL ACADEMY ALL 77 55 63 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

November 2025 NSSD Enrollment Totals 
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 School Name  Grade Jun '24 Sept '25 Oct '25 Nov '25 Dec '25 Jan '26 Feb '26 Mar '26 Apr '26 May '26 Jun '26
STAYTON ELEMENTARY PreK 30 31 32 32
STAYTON ELEMENTARY KG 88 75 75 76
STAYTON ELEMENTARY 1 78 90 88 89
STAYTON ELEMENTARY 2 77 78 79 78
STAYTON ELEMENTARY 3 87 77 75 75
STAYTON ELEMENTARY ALL 330 320 317 318 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STAYTON INTERMEDIATE 4 88 81 80 79
STAYTON INTERMEDIATE 5 84 89 89 89
STAYTON MIDDLE 6 93 94 93 91
STAYTON MIDDLE 7 100 98 97 98
STAYTON MIDDLE 8 96 99 99 94
SIS/SMS TOTAL ALL 461 461 458 451 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OA-LOCUST ST ACADEMY 9 0 0 0 0
OA-LOCUST ST ACADEMY 10 0 0 0 0
OA-LOCUST ST ACADEMY 11 15 7 5 5
OA-LOCUST ST ACADEMY 12 10 22 21 21
OA-GED 14 9 13 16
OA-LSA & GED ALL 39 38 39 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STAYTON HIGH 9 150 162 159 160
STAYTON HIGH 10 166 157 157 154
STAYTON HIGH 11 153 162 163 160
STAYTON HIGH 12 131 146 143 141
Early College (off campus) 17 7 10 10
Transitions (post-grad SPED) 4 4 5 5
STAYTON HIGH ALL 621 638 637 630 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NSSD Total (w/o PreK) TOTAL 2047 2087 2075 2071 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NSSD Total (w/ PreK) 2077 2118 2107 2103
# Registered w/ WESD to homeschool 98 89 90 90
# Enrolled in Virtual Charter Schools 82 99 108 112

so they are not included in the total.
NSSD receives Preschool Promise Grant monies for preschool grades and does not receive state funding as it does for grades K-12

Notes
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	Text162: My goal is to better understand how OSBA and the LPC function and how I can best support the critical legislative areas. I have a strong understanding of the legislative process (primarily in early education and child welfare), and look forward to being part of strong advocacy on behalf of our students, staff, and districts.
	Text172: I have been a part of many different boards and committees over the years. I always work to bring my best thinking, identify how I can help, and work to listen to different points of view. 
	Text182: A key issue in education is education funding, and with the national conversation, we are in a precarious situation. Statewide, the school funding formula  is antiquated and not able to meet the needs districts face with adequate staffing and meeting the academic and mental/behavioral health needs of students. Early Intervention and Special Education funding is not adequate to meet the needs of students or offer resources to staff to be able to do their best work.
	Text192: Adequate funding to meet the needs of the district to provide the highest quality academics, retain highly qualified staff, and meet the community needs is a primary issue we are facing. The funding formula does not represent the true cost of operating school. The second challenging issue is Special Education funding. The funding and caps do not meet the needs of children in our community.
	Text202: I will provide regular verbal updates during SKSD board meetings. I will also commit to providing updates to other boards in our region as needed.
	Text213: Current 1st Vice Chair - Salem Keizer School Board
Salem Keizer School District Budget Committee (2 term member)
Co-chair Bond Oversight Committee; Co-chair Bond Committee; Co-Chair Facilities Task Force
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	Text232: Marion & Polk Early Learning Hub
	Text242: June 2014 to present
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	Text262: Indiana University, graduated in 1990 bachelors in Public Affairs
	Text272: Willamette University, Certificate of Public Management, graduated 20__
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	Text302: Salem Education Foundation (previous board memeber)
Chair, Awesome 3000 (large children's timed race)

	Text312: Doing good in my community!
	Text322: Oregon Infant Mental Health Association - Board President
Oregon Early Learning Hub Association - Founder and Board Co-President
Salem Art Association - Board President
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